
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Clear Paths, Inc. 216,000.00$           
Marion County contracts with Clear Paths to provide Outpatient A&D 
treatment. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 LRS Architects Inc. 80,740.00$  Public Works Master Plan 2018 FALSE Business Services 4/1/2018 12/31/2018 4/3/2018 8/6/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Society of St Vincent de Paul 25,812.00$  

Community Services administers the Client Fund for the Marion 
County Reentry Initiative (MCRI). St. Vincent De Paul partners with 
MCRI to assist clients in obtaining their Oregon Identification Card. 
This MOU was created by Camber and Tamra Goettsch to formalize 
the agreement between the County and SVDP. FALSE Community Services 8/12/2015 6/30/2018 8/12/2015 8/16/2018

Contract for Services Woodburn Veterinary Clinic 5,000.00$  
Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for each 
dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 6/1/2018 12/31/2022 8/13/2018

Contract for Services Universal Recycling Technologies, LLC 697,500.00$           
Contract for the transportation and recycling of non-rechargeable 
batteries. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2017 12/31/2021 11/15/2016 8/23/2018

Contract for Services 1 Lane Forest Products, Inc. 72,300.00$  
grinding of yard debris at Browns Island Demolition Landfill.  
Amendment 1 adds $27,700. FALSE Public Works 11/25/2015 12/31/2018 11/25/2015 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Positive Learning Solutions, LLC 7,000.00$  Irlen Screenings and staff training as needed FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 8/8/2018
Subscription Agreement -$  Data sharing for LEAD FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/19/2018 3/31/2019 8/14/2018
Contract for Services Technical Imaging Systems, Inc. 90,000.00$  Contractor will convert County provided images to micro film. FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 GetAFluShot.com 10,000.00$  provide & administer flu shots for county employees and dependents FALSE Business Services 9/15/2014 6/30/2018 9/15/2014 8/14/2018
Grant Agreement North Santiam Canyon Economic Development Corp. 60,000.00$  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2017 8/30/2018

Contract for Services CFM Strategic Communications, Inc. 503,093.70$           
lobbying services for federal grants, and long-term economic 
development strategies for the North Santiam Canyon FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 6/26/2015 8/6/2018

Contract for Services N/A Northwest Human Services, Inc. 294,021.00$           

Contractor shall perform crisis warmline services as another 
community resource in the continuum of crisis response offered to 
county residents. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 8/3/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 17,000.00$  
 Her Place - 3925 Fisher RD

FALSE Health 7/31/2014 10/31/2018 8/27/2018

Contract for Services N/A Cooke, Cheryl Lynne 187,200.00$           
Contractor to provide PMHNP services to individuals seeking mental 
health services. FALSE Health 7/19/2018 6/30/2020 8/16/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 5,000.00$  
 Woodmancee-4685 Sunnyside Rd SE

FALSE Health 10/23/2014 10/23/2018 8/27/2018
Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1,155.67$  Acunetix Web Vulnerability Scanner Yearly Maintenance. FALSE Information Technology 3/2/2018 3/2/2019 8/15/2018
Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 15,041.91$  SolarWinds Log & Event Manager Renewal  7/31/18 - 7/31/19 FALSE Information Technology 7/31/2018 7/31/2019 8/15/2018
Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 27,305.14$  Veeam Support Renewal FALSE Information Technology 8/2/2018 10/17/2019 8/15/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 7,000.00$  
 3876 Beverly Ave NE Bld G

FALSE Health 12/4/2014 12/14/2018 8/27/2018

Software & Services Agreement Pictometry International Corp. 2,000.00$  

Pictometry CONNECT Image Service Custom Access provides access 
via a secure web mapping service to existing orthomosaics available 
within Customer's Connect account. FALSE Information Technology 6/29/2018 6/28/2019 8/15/2018

Contract for Services C&K Petroleum Equipment Company, Inc. 50,000.00$  
Contract for the inspection, testing and maintenance of fuel systems, 
including pumps, at the various Marion County fueling locations. FALSE Public Works 7/27/2018 6/30/2023 8/13/2018

Lease Agreement Salem Hospital -$  

Salem Health provides at no cost to the County a conference room 
for Civil Commitment Hearings for allegedly mentally ill persons so 
they remain in a therapeutic environment. FALSE Health 8/17/2018 6/30/2021 8/21/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Covanta Marion, Inc. 2,700,000.00$         operation of the Waste-to-Energy Facility TRUE Public Works 9/20/2014 9/20/2019 9/20/2013 8/24/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement North Santiam Watershed Council 25,000.00$  provide weed control services to NSWC in the Santiam Canyon area FALSE Public Works 3/6/2015 12/31/2019 3/6/2015 8/28/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Cytocheck Laboratory, LLC 24,000.00$  provide laboratory services for the County's Public Health Programs FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 7/15/2015 8/14/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Steven B. Sales 40,000.00$  
provide pre-employment background investigations for JV Dept. 
candidates FALSE Juvenile 7/22/2016 6/30/2019 7/22/2016 8/8/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 127,677.00$           
includes purchase and replacement parts and equipment that will 
improve the ferry operations TRUE Public Works 3/22/2016 3/22/2026 3/22/2016 8/23/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Department of Corrections -$  Transport of Measure 11 youth to detention facilities FALSE Juvenile 6/25/2014 6/30/2019 6/25/2014 8/13/2018

Contract for Services Tonagel Investigations LLC 19,999.00$  
provide pre-employment background investigations for the Juvenile 
Department FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 8/12/2016 8/30/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Auto Additions, Inc. 976,875.18$           

Amendment 2 reinstates the contract to add $26,875.18 for services 
performed prior to July 1, 2017.  Invoices for an unanticipated 
vehicle build were not received until after the contract expired, and 

 those invoices exceeded the contract amount as amended.

Amendment 1 extends the contract through 6/30/2017 and add 
$50,000 to the total contract amount. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2017 6/30/2017 8/13/2018

Public Improvement Agreements 2 Emerick Construction Company 9,720,454.00$          C/M/GC Contract for Sheriff's Office FALSE Business Services 3/1/2017 12/31/2018 3/1/2017 8/29/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Oregon Health Authority 800,000.00$           
Agreement 144371 Amendment 3 for BRS services from January 
1,2017 through December 31, 2018.  No additional funding. FALSE Juvenile 1/1/2014 12/31/2018 1/1/2017 8/9/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 17,728.16$  
 Center-ABH-Back

FALSE Health 7/7/2014 10/31/2018 8/27/2018
Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. 5,000.00$  Acceptance of petroleum contaminated soil at Coffin Butte Landfill. FALSE Public Works 12/9/2016 6/22/2019 8/16/2018

Contract for Services Iowa State University of Science and Technology -$  
Iowa State University and MCHD are collaborating to provide 
students with practicum/internship placements FALSE Health 9/21/2016 9/30/2019 9/21/2016 8/17/2018

Contract for Services Integra Information Technologies 90,000.00$  provide microfilm images scanned using E-Beam technology FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 6/30/2015 8/17/2018

Contract for Services 1 Romeo Entertainment Group, Inc. 35,000.00$  
Contract is to provide booking agent services for the Marion County 
Fair. FALSE Community Services 11/30/2016 12/31/2021 11/2/2017 8/9/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 100,000.00$           
pumping of residential STEP tanks for Brooks Community Service 
District FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 12/22/2015 8/23/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
1 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 980,000.00$           

 Funds for improvement to Delaney Rd in Turner.
 
Amendment 1 adds $120,000 in state funds towards the project 
estimated cost of $1,491,928.86, potentially lowering Marion 
County's contribution. TRUE Public Works 8/30/2012 8/30/2022 8/30/2012 8/28/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Cowart-Gagnon, Inc. 2,157.72$               Contractor provides maintenance for Accufast P8 Address Printer. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 1/30/2017 8/17/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 4 Marion County Housing Authority 40,000.00$             

establish the terms and conditions under which the County will 
provide Human Resources and Information Technology services to 
Agency TRUE Business Services 4/1/2016 8/31/2018 4/13/2016 8/27/2018

Contract for Services Metro Presort, Inc. 75,000.00$             print, prep and mail voter notification cards FALSE Clerk's Office 6/16/2016 6/30/2019 6/16/2016 8/24/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Northwest Fire Suppression, Inc. 20,000.00$             

furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools and other items 
necessary for maintaining and servicing fire alarm and suppression 
systems FALSE Business Services 7/15/2015 7/30/2018 7/15/2015 8/6/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Dell Marketing LP 7,112.35$               PowerEdge R720 (5yr) 2FJW9Y1/2FJX9Y1/2FKV9Y1/2FJY9Y1 FALSE Information Technology 9/12/2018 5/17/2020 8/14/2018
Contract for Services TCB Security Services, Inc. 50,000.00$             2018 MC Fair Ticket Sellers and Ticket Taking Personnel FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 12/28/2018 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Valley Landfills, Inc. -$                      
for the acceptance of municipal solid waste incinerator ash for 
evaluation as landfill alternate daily cover FALSE Public Works 7/31/2012 6/30/2022 8/15/2012 8/24/2018

Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State Department of Environmental Quality 70,000.00$             

Pass-through grant 100-16 from Oregon DEQ to Garten Services for 
the purchase of a metering drum that will allow for increased 

 recovery of recyclable material.
 
Amendment 1 extends the expiration date to October 31, 2018, the 
project completion date to June 30, 2018, first report date to March 
30, 2018 and final report date August 31, 2018. TRUE Public Works 9/15/2016 10/31/2018 9/15/2016 8/10/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Richard P. Evans, Jr. 20,000.00$             Richard Evans Contract Amendment 1 for time FALSE Business Services 1/7/2014 12/31/2016 8/29/2018
Contract for Services Cascades Investigation Services, LLC 20,000.00$             provide pre-employment background investigations on applicants FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/31/2016 6/30/2018 8/31/2016 8/30/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Human Services -$                      
for MCHD staff to have access to OR-Kids when documenting or 
conducting Childhood Adolescent Needs and Strengths assessments FALSE Health 8/3/2016 10/5/2018 8/3/2016 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. 325,000.00$           
updated contract for the recycling of tires collected at SKRTS and the 
North Marion County Disposal Facility FALSE Public Works 7/1/2016 9/30/2021 10/26/2016 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Republic Services, Inc. 4,750,000.00$         

Contract for the hauling of waste from the North Marion County 
 Disposal Facility to the Waste-to-Energy Facility in Brooks. 

 
Amendment 1 replaces Exhibit A - Statement of work with a revised 
version that contains updated language regarding the haul 
destinations, recycling of appliances, and billing and payment 
updates. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2016 9/30/2021 10/26/2016 8/31/2018

Software & Services Agreement Info-Tech Research Group 18,136.02$             Info-Tech Silver Subscription FALSE Information Technology 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 8/14/2018
Contract for Services Kofile Technologies 4,000.00$               Preservation of various County documents dating back to 1858. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2017 4/30/2018 8/17/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Justice Benefits, Inc. 200,000.00$           

assist Juvenile Department in identifying, planning, initiation and 
implementation of claiming the Title IV-E funds of the Social Security 
Act TRUE Juvenile 2/1/2014 1/31/2019 5/21/2014 8/9/2018

Memorandum of Understanding GovDeals, Inc. -$                      
provide on-line auction services to the county to liquidate county 
surplus for a fee TRUE Business Services 1/2/2014 1/2/2019 1/2/2014 8/16/2018

Contract for Services 2 Reece Complete Security Solutions 95,000.00$             Cooperative Contract FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 8/24/2018 8/6/2018

Software & Services Agreement SHI International Corp 23,047.60$             
Veeam BU & Rep Enterprise Reneral, 30 socket, #V-VBRENT-VS-
P01AR-00 FALSE Information Technology 5/26/2018 10/1/2018 8/15/2018

Purchase Order Presidio Networked Solutions Group LLC 46,650.00$              FALSE Information Technology 3/30/2018 6/30/2018 3/30/2018 8/15/2018

Student Internship Agreement Pacific University -$                      
provide student internship opportunities to students from Pacific 
University FALSE Health 2/27/2015 8/13/2018 2/27/2015 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Granbury Solutions 8,077.00$               software for Fresh Start Market FALSE Juvenile 5/26/2016 6/30/2019 5/26/2016 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Capitol Dental Care, Inc. -$                      

Capitol Dental Care and Marion County are partnering to provide 
 dental services to WIC clients at the County's Health Department

Amendment #1 adds the Woodburn and Stayton clinics as locations. 
Language clarifying the independent contractor relationship is 

 added.
Amendment #2 adds preventive services to include dental 
assessment, x-rays, cleanings, referrals for treatment. FALSE Health 8/11/2014 7/31/2018 8/11/2014 8/6/2018

Software & Services Agreement 1 Polaris Associates, Inc. 175,990.00$           
purchase of Oracle, annual maintenance and professional services 
for Discoverer report conversion FALSE Information Technology 6/17/2015 6/30/2020 6/17/2015 8/8/2018

Software License/Maintenance Agreement ALK Technologies, Inc. 4,090.00$               
PC*Miller NA & PC*Miller NA Streets software purchase plus data 
subscription for 3 years FALSE Information Technology 6/19/2015 5/31/2018 6/19/2015 8/14/2018

Contract for Services i3logix, Inc. -$                      
confidentiality agreement between the County and i3logix, a firm 
providing ballot tracking services and protects voter registration info FALSE Clerk's Office 5/18/2015 6/30/2020 5/27/2015 8/17/2018

Contract for Services Environmental Protection Services of OR 100,000.00$           transport and recycling of florescent lamps FALSE Public Works 1/1/2015 12/31/2019 1/13/2015 8/6/2018
Lease Agreement Longview Timberlands, LLC 5,000.00$               continuation of lease for use as radio communications tower site FALSE Public Works 1/7/2017 6/30/2022 10/16/2002 8/8/2018
Contract for Services Trinity Services Group, Inc. 1,400,000.00$         Food Services for the Marion County Juvenile Department FALSE Juvenile 4/1/2017 3/31/2022 8/28/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 7 Pacific Sanitation, Inc. 477,400.00$           

 Hauling of ash from the Waste-to-Energy Facility (WTEF).
 
Amendment 7 increased rate for WTEF to Coffin Butte to $12.15 per 
ton and rate for WTEF to Woodburn Disposal Site to $7.10 per ton, 
and extends the agreement through 9/20/19. FALSE Public Works 3/25/1990 9/20/2019 3/25/1990 8/23/2018

Software & Services Agreement WinMagic, Inc. 6,405.30$               SecureDoc Enterprise Platinum  (339)+ 2 server FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/14/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 18,000.00$             
 ABH-Back

FALSE Health 10/16/2014 10/16/2018 8/27/2018

Contract for Services Salem Hospital -$                      
provide a conference room for commitment hearings for allegedly 
mentally ill persons so they may remain in therapeutic environment FALSE Health 3/24/2016 6/30/2018 3/24/2016 8/1/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
2 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
Software & Services Agreement No SHI International Corp 2,847.00$               SolarWinds Log & Event Manager support FALSE Information Technology 10/3/2015 7/30/2018 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Chaves Consulting, Inc. 44,424.00$             
provide software to allow for the Justice Court to participate in the 
ORMS Program FALSE Business Services 11/5/2015 11/5/2025 11/5/2015 8/16/2018

Contract for Services Caption Colorado, LLC 35,000.00$             
Provide as requested remote real-time captioning services for IT 
Department. FALSE Information Technology 1/30/2017 12/31/2019 8/14/2018

Student Internship IGA Chemeketa Community College -$                      

The Community College and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide students with opportunities at the Health 
Department for student practicum placements. FALSE Health 1/27/2017 8/31/2018 2/1/2017 8/31/2018

Contract for Services State of Oregon Judicial Dept -$                      online subscription access to court records FALSE Business Services 11/26/2014 11/26/2019 11/26/2014 8/6/2018

Lease Agreement Polk County, OR 24,624.00$             
Polk County offered to lease MCSO use of communication tower to 
increase efficiency of radio frequency & communcations FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/12/2015 12/3/2020 3/12/2015 8/28/2018

Lease Agreement Barbara Winger -$                      
to lease 35 acres of land that was formerly part of the Macleay 
Landfill for farming purposes FALSE Public Works 2/22/2012 12/31/2018 2/22/2012 8/21/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Dell Marketing LP 828.00$                 PowerEdge R720  (2-yr) FALSE Information Technology 5/17/2015 5/17/2018 8/15/2018

Software & Services Agreement Novacoast, Inc. 91,374.56$             

GroupWise Priority 1791 & Limited 95; NetIQ Self-Serve Password 
Reset; Novell Open Enterprise Server 50; ZenWorks Desktop 
Management 1960 FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 8/15/2018

Software & Services Agreement Spamhaus 878.00$                 Spamhaus DNSBL DataFeed Service (spam block) FALSE Information Technology 5/1/2018 4/30/2019 8/15/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 16,000.00$             
 WRAP-DHS

FALSE Health 10/16/2014 10/16/2018 8/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Lane County, OR 142,500.00$           

Lane County provides access to on-line foodhandler testing for 
Marion County residents. Residents must enter Lane County’s 
training site via a Marion County website. Lane County collects a $10 
fee from residents and reimburses the Marion County Health 

 Department 80% ($8) for every Marion County resident that pays
for an online foodhandlers test at Lane County’s site. These 
foodhandlers rates are based on the maximum fees established 
under OAR 333-175-0101. This retroactive IGA 53134 replaces with 
IGA 12579 and will be effective retroactively to January 1, 2017.  See

 attached email from Lane County. 
Amendment 1 extends the period of performance through June 30, 
2021 and adds $44,500 to the IGA. The total funds are now 
$142,500.00 TRUE Health 1/1/2017 12/31/2019 8/17/2018

Software & Services Agreement NDM Technologies 68,150.00$             NetMail Platform (1700) (M+Archive - GW Archive) FALSE Information Technology 6/1/2017 6/1/2020 8/14/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 10,000.00$             FY16/17 Community Project Grant FALSE Community Services 3/8/2017 8/30/2018 3/24/2017 8/30/2018
Juv - Contract for Services MJ Counseling & Consulting 100,000.00$           Clinical Consultation Services FALSE Juvenile 4/3/2017 12/31/2019 8/3/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 18,000.00$             
 LAN-INVSTR Rm#1113

FALSE Health 10/16/2014 10/16/2018 8/27/2018
Purchase Order JWC Environmental LLC 25,000.00$              FALSE Business Services 1/8/2016 12/31/2018 8/31/2018
Contractor's Boilerplate 1 Governmentjobs.com Inc -$                       Open Recruitment Online Services FALSE Business Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 8/14/2018

Contract for Services 1 Intercommunity Health Plans Inc. -$                      

InterCommunity Health Plans (IHP) contracts with the Marion County 
Health Department to deliver chemical dependency services and 
public health to IHP Members enrolled in the Oregon Health Plan 
(OHP). County is reimbursed by IHP according to the fee schedules 

 in the agreement. Agreement automatically renews yearly.
Amendment #1 retroactively adds a code to the agreement in order 
for the county to recoup $4350.00 for services already rendered. 
Annual incoming funds of approximately $88,400.00 TRUE Health 9/1/2011 8/31/2020 9/30/2011 8/17/2018

Contract for Services TCB Security Services, Inc. 63,636.00$             Security services for the Marion County fair from 2018-2022. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 9/30/2022 8/3/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem -$                      
ORMAP IGA with City of Salem to provide control points within 
Salem/Keizer area. FALSE Finance 4/21/2017 12/31/2017 8/8/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 5,000.00$               
 LAN-CBH RM#1137

FALSE Health 11/12/2014 11/14/2018 8/27/2018
Contract for Services Denise K. McAdams 5,000.00$               Provide BRS authorization for service FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 8/7/2018

Contract for Services Mtn. Retreat Secured Transport 5,000.00$               
Provide 24/7 secured transportation services to clients as directed by 
Marion County Health Department. FALSE Health 11/13/2017 4/13/2018 8/2/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Redmond Geotechnical Services, LLC 20,000.00$             

Geotechnical on-site construction and testing for the construction of 
both the Sheriff's Office and Public Safety Building and juvenile 
Courts Addition. FALSE Business Services 7/2/2017 8/30/2018 8/6/2018

Contract for Services K & E Rock Products, LLC -$                       FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 6/28/2017 8/9/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 296,180.00$           

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132, SE 25 Crisis Services; 
provides law enforcement professionals coupled with MCHD QMHP 
staff that handle mental health calls from Salem PD dispatch and 
assist other agencies throughout the County and region as 
necessary. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. 338,722.00$           

provide reentry initiative and prison diversion services; target 
population includes inmates housed at the MC Work Release 

 Center
 
Amend#1 add funds  for year 2 of biennium FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 8/17/2018

Contract for Services CheckR, Inc. 14,000.00$             Criminal Background Checks FALSE Business Services 7/3/2017 6/30/2019 8/30/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement  Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 3,839,921.77$         
funds awarded via OCJC to assist with services to increase client 
opportunities to successful rehabilitation TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 1/1/2018 8/6/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Advanced Public Safety Inc. 9,682.10$               

Purchase of printers and 3-year warranty under Master Agreement 
executed with Marion County in June of 2013. No CMS record 
initiated. FALSE Information Technology 3/29/2018 6/26/2021 8/15/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
3 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Pelton Project, Inc. 696,584.00$           

In accordance with biennium 2017-2019 OHA IGA #153132, OHA is 
providing direction and pass-thru funding to provider for services in 
MHS 20, and MHS 28 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Amendment  Healthcare Business Education, Inc. 20,000.00$             
provide community data links to assist with extracting info for reports
on various MCRI programs FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Auto Additions, Inc. 1,500,000.00$         
Provision and installation of equipment for setup of emergency 
services vehicles, and maintenance of those systems. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 8/15/2018

Contract for Services 1 Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                      

evidence-based system of cognitive, pro-social mentoring assistance, 
 and co-occurring treatment for adult offenders

Amend #1 - adding funds for year 2 of the biennium FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 8/17/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust -$                      

Use of space in the Walmart parking lot in South Salem on 
Commercial street for ballot collection to support the May 2018 
election. FALSE Clerk's Office 5/14/2018 2/15/2018 2/28/2018 8/17/2018

Contract for Services 2 Advanced Security, Inc. 360,000.00$           

Contractor to provide unarmed security and vehicular patrol services 
for five (5) County locations to ensure the safety and well-being of 

 County clients and staff.
Amendment 1 addresses changes to Lancaster site due to new Youth 

 and Family Crisis Services program - hours and holiday coverage.
 Amendment 2 - Replaces in its entirety Exhibit A - Statement of 
Work. FALSE Health 7/6/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 8/24/2018

Contract for Services Compel Media LLC 20,000.00$             

Direct-award personal services contract for the creation of 
promotional video and/or photographic media.  This is an artistic 
services contract, as the consultant will be writing scripts, finding 
suitable locations, hiring actors, etc.  Compel Media LLC has no 
subject employees and has completed the Workers Compensation 
Exemption Certificate. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 6/30/2017 8/22/2018

Contract for Services 1 Shangri-La Corp. 1,106,785.00$         

Shangri-La is receiving pass thru funds from OHA IGA #153132 for 
FY17-19 for MHS 28 Residential Service payments for 4 individuals, 
and MHS 20 Rent Subsidy for 4 individuals who are clients of MCHHS 

 ABH Program.
Amendment 1: Adds funds for SE28 Part C to incorporate IGA 
executed Amendment 9 client specific funds ($36,125) and to add 
SE30 Part C funds ($30,000) for PSRB individuals whose services are 
not covered in MHS 30 Part A. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Kairos Northwest 1,117,132.00$         

In accordance with FY2017-2019 OHA IGA #153132, provide pass 
thru funds for the continuation of provision of MHS 26 and MHS 27 
services for youth at Cadenza RTH. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Carrolls Group Care Home, Inc. 90,000.00$             

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132 provide MHS 34 Adult Foster 
Care Services to individuals served by MCHD Behavioral Health and 
CAPS Program. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/23/2018

Contract for Services Cytocheck Laboratory, LLC 50,000.00$             

Contractor to provide laboratory services for the County’s Public 
Health Programs as identified in Attachment A Public Funded Price 
Schedule, Specimen Handling, Shipping and Reporting. This 
agreement as a result of an RFQ C25102-HE0601-17 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/22/2018

Contract for Services VCA BATTLE CREEK VETERINARY SERVICES 25,000.00$             County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 8/2/2018

Contract for Services 1 O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 88,750.00$             

Dr. Solanky will provide dental services to the inmates housed in the 
MCJ. These dental services are to include consultation, diagnosis, 

 treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required.
 
Amendment #1 - add $3,750.00 and term 4/30/18 FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/14/2016 4/30/2018 8/3/2018

Contract for Services 1 Garten Services Inc. 144,000.00$           Provides general landscaping, grounds and yard maintenance. FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 8/1/2019 8/20/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Military 185,718.00$           

Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 17-524 of 
$144,874 in matching funds for fiscal year 2017-2018.  Amendment 

 1 increases that amount by $27,844 for a new total of $172,718. 
 
Amendment 2 moves $27,844 out of Contractual/Professional 
Services and into "Other Supplies" but does not change the grant 

 amount.
 

 Reissued Amendment 1 replaces original Amendments 1 & 2. 
 
Reissued Amendment 2 adds an additional $13,000 to the grant. TRUE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2018 1/10/2018 8/27/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 75,000.00$             

Pumping of vault toilets at Aumsville Ponds, Bear Creek, Bonesteele, 
Joryville, Minto, Niagara, North Fork, Packsaddle, Salmon Falls, Scotts
Mills and St. Louis Parks; Pumping of septic holding tanks at NMCDF, 
SKRTS, HHWF, Brown's Island, and Spongs Landing and Bear Creek 
parks. FALSE Public Works 1/25/2018 12/31/2022 1/25/2018 8/22/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Aronson Security Group 5,000.00$               
Agreement for the provision of security project work including install 
and uninstall of monitoring equipment. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 8/2/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton -$                      

This cooperative mutual aide agreement establishes a procedure and 
structure for the 2 law enforcement agencies to request assistance, 
consider requests and potentially obtain additional law enforcement 
assistance in emergency situations. FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 8/6/2018

Software & Services Agreement -$                      
Central ballot-tallying solution, including Clear Design and Clear Vote. 
Solution designs and tally's ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 3/1/2018 6/25/2020 8/7/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
4 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Universal Field Services Inc 28,479.72$             

Provision of right-of-way acquisition services for the 
Lancaster/Macleay signals replacement project that is a Certified 
federal funds project.  Amendment 1 extends the agreement, 
increases the number of signals from 3 to 4 and adds $4,729.72. FALSE Public Works 7/7/2017 12/31/2018 8/10/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 16,000.00$             
Host Site Agreement for provision of an AmeriCorps VISTA to Public 
Works - Emergency Management for 2017-2018. FALSE Public Works 8/18/2017 8/17/2018 8/17/2018

License Agreement Cribs for Kids, Inc. -$                      

Marion County would like to enter into a trademark license 
agreement with CRIBSFORKIDS. They would grant Marion County a 
non-exclusive, nontransferable, royalty-free license to use the 
Licensed Trademark in the Territory for promoting and providing the 

 Licensed Services.
The home visiting team promotes infant safe sleep. The home visitor 
assures that there is a safe sleep environment for the infant.  Marion 
County Health Department leads the Infant Safe Sleep Coalition for 
Marion & Polk Counties. This coalition promotes safe sleep messages 
among all home visitors. The provision of pack n'plays for families in 
our communities that have very limited resources would be extremely
beneficial. Consistent education regarding safe sleep would continue 

 to be provided.
FALSE Health 9/20/2017 8/31/2019 8/17/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Corrections 1,007,320.00$         

"Supplemental funds have been made available to Counties for the 
 treatment of drug addicted persons..."

Amend #1 - to add 2nd half of grant funds for 18-19 TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/6/2018
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 Mayes Testing Engineers, Inc. 18,156.00$             Materials Testing and Inspection Services FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 7/31/2018 8/6/2018

Contract for Services 2 Coraggio Group Inc, The 67,195.00$             

Facilitate Marion County Health Department in the development and 
alignment of services into an overall strategic vision for the 

 department.  
 Amendment 1: Adds Staff Forum Task to Phase 2.

Amendment 2: extends the period of performance to ensure there is 
sufficient time for the County to review and accept final deliverable. FALSE Health 9/6/2017 9/30/2018 8/29/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate PetSmart -$                      

PetSmart Charities Adoption Support Agreement gives access to their 
stores for adoption and in the future, under separate agreement, can 
reimburse Marion County Dog Shelter for every adoption made in 
their stores. TRUE Community Services 10/1/2017 9/30/2022 8/16/2018

Contract for Services Ingalls and Associates Inc 353,397.00$            FALSE Community Services 11/10/2017 9/30/2022 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 85,650.00$             

CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of Marion 
County FATC Court, which includes funds for health services 
provided to drug court participants and their children by alcohol, drug
and mental health treatment clinicians. Grant funds will be available 
to pay for services provided to drug court participants that are not 
billable to the Oregon Health Plan, including court 
attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, preparation 
of weekly court reports and trainings. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 8/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 10,000.00$             
Wildlife management activities for pocket gophers and semi aquatic 
rodents. FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 8/7/2018

Contract for Services Jessica Ramey 20,000.00$             
Personal services contract for provision of graphic artist services for 
the production of video and/or photographic materials. FALSE Public Works 10/23/2017 11/1/2020 8/1/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Mtn. Retreat Secured Transport 5,000.00$               
As directed by County , provide 24/7 secured transport services to 
youth and adult behavioral health clients. FALSE Health 11/21/2017 4/13/2018 8/2/2018

Software & Services Agreement SHI International Corp 192,154.32$           
Contract no. 4076389 Oracle Service  Contract PO 842677 through 
May 2021. FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 9/7/2017 8/15/2018

Grant Agreement North Santiam Watershed Council 6,500.00$               

Task 1: ED-Cost Share Agreement with  North Santiam Watershed 
 Council for North Santiam Water Basin Economic Analysis $5,000 

 
Other contributors: City of Salem, Marion Soil and Water 
Conservation District, Oregon Business Council, Oregon Business 

 Plan, EcoNorthwest and Marion County 
 
Task 2: Purchase and planting of Stream shading native plants in 
North Santiam Watershed along riparian areas. Maintenance included 
to increase survival rate $1,500 FALSE Community Services 2/15/2018 6/30/2019 2/15/2018 8/28/2018

Contract for Services SendIt Direct Mail & Fulfillment, Inc. 50,000.00$             

 County has engaged Contractor to provide services to include
addressing, inserting, sorting and mailing Marion County elections 
related mailings. FALSE Clerk's Office 9/29/2017 6/30/2018 9/29/2017 8/17/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 McKay Farms, Inc. 38,500.00$             

Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to the 
North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use.  Rates shall be 
$13,104 per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2014 12/31/2018 1/29/2014 8/20/2018

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 20,000.00$             
to assist MCSO with providing urinalysis testing and specialty services
for members FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/1/2018 8/6/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 4,985.28$               
 MT ANGEL-540 S Main St  

FALSE Health 8/25/2014 10/31/2018 8/27/2018
Contract for Services Ingalls and Associates Inc 727,635.00$            FALSE Community Services 11/1/2017 9/30/2022 11/1/2017 8/24/2018

Contract for Services G-42 Systems LLC 20,000.00$             

Raintree consultant required to analyse structure and efficiency's of 
the system and its business environment. Also may be required to fill 
a gap for support at the loss of an employee that specifically worked 
with the Raintree software program. FALSE Information Technology 2/4/2018 6/30/2019 8/15/2018

Facility Rental Agreement 1 Oregon State Fair & Exposition Center 160,000.00$           
Facility use trade agreement (asphalt repair and paving services) for 
the Marion County Fair from 2015-2018 FALSE Community Services 7/6/2015 7/17/2018 8/21/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
5 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$             ADMIN -COLOR FALSE Health 10/1/2013 10/1/2018 8/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Corrections -$                      

DOC owns and operates a law enforcement training facility and 
 agrees to allow MCSO the use of its facility 

Amend #1 - Contact Updates FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/24/2014 1/24/2020 8/2/2018

Subscription Agreement Oregon Judicial Department -$                      
This agreement governs the Sheriff's Office use of the appellate case 
management system FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/14/2018 3/31/2019 8/1/2018

Contract for Services Presidio Networked Solutions Group LLC 41,600.00$             
Network Assessment for a risk evaluation and for the upgrade and/or 
replacement of products required. FALSE Information Technology 4/2/2018 6/30/2018 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Beth Casper 20,000.00$             
provide professional writing services for the research and writing of a 
variety of EarthWISE business case studies FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 8/3/2018

Contract for Services Oregon Health Authority 67,500.00$             

OHA is implementing a new Reproductive Health (RH)Program 
effective 4/1/2018 that the County needs to apply for certification. 
The State is requesting that the County sign a Medical Services 
Agreement (MSA) agreement in the interim. This will allow receipt of 
funding during the certification process of the new Program. It is 
anticipated that the certification process will take 90-180 days.  
Estimated monthly incoming funds of $11,250.00. This MSA will 
sunset upon certification approval of the new RH program by the 
State. FALSE Health 4/9/2018 10/1/2018 8/29/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 195,967.50$           

IGA for the exchange of Federal ARTS funds for State of Oregon 
funds of up to $195,967.50 for reimbursement of the costs of 
installation of centerline rumble strips on Marion County roads at the 
rate of 92.22%, up to the maximum amount. TRUE Public Works 4/11/2018 4/10/2028 8/13/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Eugene, City of -$                      
The City of Eugene will provide Motorcycle Exercise training for 
Marion County Motor Deputy FALSE Sheriff's Office 4/16/2018 4/27/2018 8/1/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 4,000.00$               

OHA is providing grant funding to  Marion County for the 
implementation of 2018 Farm Direct Nutrition Program (FDNP) mini-
infrastructure grant in order to create new and sustainable strategies 
that increase the use of FDNP redemption vouchers and increase 
WIC families’ access to fresh, locally grown fruits and vegetables. FALSE Health 2/15/2018 10/31/2018 8/29/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 7,112.35$               Power edge maintenance on the R320 and R720 through 2020 FALSE Information Technology 4/4/2018 9/12/2020 4/4/2018 8/15/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner (10,000.00)$            
Inclusion of City of Turner Streets in the Marion County 2018 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 4/18/2018 12/31/2018 4/18/2018 8/27/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Elevate Building Commissioning LLC 50,000.00$             Commissioning Services for Facilities Projects FALSE Business Services 4/30/2018 3/31/2021 8/27/2018

Contract for Services 1 Dataworks Plus LLC 15,000.00$             

DataWorks Plus will provide Live Scan hardware and software for 
 MCSO  - Concealed Handgun Licensing Unit in Operations

Amend #1 - Clarifies the inclusion of the Dell Workstation in the 
quoted price FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 8/30/2018

Public Improvement Agreements Knife River Corporation-Northwest 1,963,644.00$         
2018 Resurfacing package 2018-102. Includes Mt. Angel-Gervais Rd, 
Silverton Rd, Sunnyview Rd, Center St, Auburn Rd, and Hampden Ln, FALSE Public Works 5/15/2018 9/28/2019 8/29/2018

Contract for Services Non Presidio Networked Solutions Group LLC 42,440.00$             

The intention to purchase Palo Alto Networking firewalls to replace 
firewalls currently in production. Service to be provided by Presidio 
Networking. FALSE Information Technology 4/19/2018 6/30/2018 8/15/2018

Contract for Services 1 -$                      

Northstar shall conduct an inmate survey for the MCJ with questions 
that focus on mental health issues, veteran issues, and drug/alcohol 
abuse, etc. The survey shall be voluntary and shall also reveal 
profiles of inmates who are most inclined to benefit from preventive 
and intervening programs. A portion of the survey shall distinguish 
those that have been involved in programs in the past and the 
factors that contributed to their recidivism. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/15/2018 9/30/2018 8/17/2018

Contract for Services Moda Health Plan, Inc. 78,000.00$             

Moda Health and Marion County are entering into this Participating 
Provider Agreement under which Provider will provide medical 
services within the scope of its licensure or accreditation with respect 
to the Health Benefit Plans offered by Moda Health. This agreement 
replaces #1665 and will be retroactive as County did not receive new 
agreement until 5/9/18. Projected income of $26000 per year TRUE Health 7/15/2018 6/30/2021 8/21/2018

Purchase Order EBSCO Industries, Inc. 1,750.00$                FALSE Information Technology 6/1/2018 5/30/2019 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Daryl S. Garrettson 10,800.00$             
representation of non-union MC peace officers and reserve in 
shooting and use of force incidents FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 6/16/2015 8/30/2018

Contract for Services Calvert Technical Services 29,661.00$             

This upgrade is a stop-gap measure to upgrade the Sheriff's Office 
corrections facility door control system until it can be replaced with 
modern technology through the capital improvement process.  FALSE Information Technology 7/27/2018 9/28/2018 8/15/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Health Department -$                      
MC Health Dept. Nurses will work OT to supplement MC Jail medical 
staffing needs FALSE Sheriff's Office 5/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 520,397.46$           
ODOT SFLP Funding agreement for the Kale St. at Cordon Rd. 
construction project. TRUE Public Works 6/27/2018 6/27/2028 8/9/2018

Contract for Services Calvert Technical Services 42,000.00$             
Provide maintenance and troubleshooting of electronic security 
system at jail FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/29/2016 8/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem -$                      WVCC will provide basic emergency communications services FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/1995 6/30/2019 8/2/2018

Contract for Services Society of St Vincent de Paul 5,000.00$               
In partnership with MCRI, contractor assists clients in obtaining an 
OR ID card and County reimburses those expenses under this MOA. FALSE Community Services 8/9/2018 6/30/2021 8/13/2018

Memorandum of Understanding North Santiam Watershed Council 4,000.00$               

$4,000 Cost share for an intern from Willamette University to work 
on a partner project the economic impacts of water "Value of Water" 
Project FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/28/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
6 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County Housing Authority -$  
Business Services and Information Technology provide services to 
the MCHA. FALSE Business Services 9/1/2018 12/31/2021 8/30/2018

Memorandum of Understanding -$  

MCHHS is entering into an agreement with Chemawa Indian Hlth Ctr. 
The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) requires that all Delegate 
Agencies to which the MCHHS supplies State-Supplied Vaccine/IG 
must agree to the requirements of the ORA's "Delegate Agency 
Immunization Program Addendum Agreement." As the OHA's 
"Addendum Agreement" does not contain all of the County's contract 
requirements, the Health Department incorporates the OIP's 
Addendum into the County's Contract for Services. There is no 
funding associated with this agreement and the period of 
performance is through June 30, 2020. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 8/7/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 100,000.00$           
Rental of trailer-mounted and standard portable toilets to Marion 
County Public Works for use at various locations in Marion County. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 8/2/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 63,270.00$  
5 year service agreement to provide wildlife damage management 
activities in Marion County. FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 8/7/2018

Grant Agreement Metal-tech Cage, LLC 50,000.00$  
FY2017/18 BDG for the relocation of Metal-tech Cage LLC from 
Newburg to Marion County. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 6/30/2019 8/10/2018

Public Improvement Agreements Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. 445,393.62$           
2018 Slurry sealing of various roads in Marion County and the cities 
of Salem, Silverton, Stayton and Turner. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 9/1/2019 8/13/2018

Contract for Services Portland General Electric 24,985.47$  
Inspection, investigation and installation to upgrade the electrical 
system to the Brown's Island Landfill property FALSE Public Works 7/16/2018 6/30/2019 8/3/2018

Software & Services Agreement Chaves Consulting, Inc. 9,981.40$  MAJIC Software and Hosting Renewal FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Family Building Blocks, Inc. -$  

Marion County participates as a vendor annually at the Family 
Building Blocks Riverfront Family Fest. Family Building Blocks is 
requesting that the County sign a hold harmless agreement and 
release. FALSE Health 8/4/2018 8/4/2018 8/13/2018

Student Internship Agreement Pacific University -$  

MCHHS is entering into a new Student Agreement to provide student 
internship opportunities to students from Pacific University. 
Addendum #2 has been included to specifically identify MSW 
program. This agreement will replace #1939 FALSE Health 8/13/2018 6/30/2024 8/15/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 210,502.73$           

MVBCN is distributing Marion County's share of funds remaining from 
regional acute psychiatric services administered by MVBCN  on behalf 
of the former MWVACR. TRUE Health 8/15/2018 9/28/2018 8/29/2018

Contract for Services -$  
OSHW will provide biohazard exposure training, exposure risk 
response and immunizations for SO employees. FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2018 6/30/2023 8/1/2018

Contract for Services Woodburn Veterinary Clinic 4,998.00$  County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 8/13/2018 12/31/2022 8/13/2018

Contract for Services Oregon Health Authority 75,000.00$  

The Reproductive Health (RH)Program is replacing the current CCare 
program retroactively effective to  4/1/2018 that the County was 
required to apply for certification. This previous MSA, HE-2046-18 will
sunset upon certification approval of the new RH program by the 
State. Certification was approved by the State on 8/9/18. Incoming 
funds for FY 17/18 was $14,000.00. The new MSA is projected to 
having incoming annual funds of $15,000.00. The period of 
performance is through 3/31/2023. TRUE Health 4/1/2018 3/31/2021 8/28/2018

Contract for Services 1,030.00$  
Agreement for Dr. Steven Vets to act as the Supervising Physician for 
the Medical Reserve Corps. FALSE Public Works 8/30/2018 6/30/2020 8/27/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. -$  

 Copier for  Lori Nickels. 
 Deliver to 3990 Aumsville Hwy

IT Ticket #11685 TRUE Business Services 8/1/2018 7/31/2023 8/6/2018

Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 97,182.20$  
Renewal of Novell Enterprise Server (50), GroupWise Mailboxes 
(1791), GroupWise Maintenance (95), Zenworks (1960) FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/15/2018

Software Maintenance Agreement Cerium Networks, Inc 7,981.70$  
Enghouse Call Center Software Assurance and Support.  Coverage 
Period 06/15/18 to 06/14/19 FALSE Information Technology 6/15/2018 6/14/2019 8/15/2018

Contract for Services Capitol Dental Care, Inc. -$  

Capitol Dental Care and Marion County are partnering to provide 
dental services to WIC clients at the Health and Human Services  
Department, the Woodburn Clinic and Stayton clinics. FALSE Health 9/1/2018 6/30/2021 8/6/2018

Lease Agreement Sonsray Machinery LLC 4,500.00$  Rental of a CX145D tracked excavator for approximately 4 weeks. FALSE Public Works 8/10/2018 8/31/2018 8/15/2018

Contract for Services N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Probation Office 25,000.00$  
MCHHS Addiction treatment services to provide Services to Marion 
County individuals under Federal jurisdiction whom are awaiting trial. TRUE Health 10/1/2018 9/30/2019 8/14/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate New Horizons Computer Learning Center of Portland, Inc. 4,000.00$  
20697-2 Deploying and Managing Windows 10 Using Enterprise 
Services. FALSE Information Technology 8/17/2018 12/31/2018 8/17/2018

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 13,303.10$  FALSE Information Technology 9/10/2018 9/9/2019 8/17/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement East Salem Service District -$  

The MCSO will provide law enforcement services to the East Salem 
 Service District

FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 8/31/2018

Contract Activity Report - August 2018 
7 of 7




