
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Capital District FFA 31,200.00$  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2016 12/31/2020 6/19/2017 3/15/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 University of Oregon 97,380.00$  

Dr. Kevin Moore with UofO will provide Family 

Check-Up and Everyday Parenting Trainings. FALSE Community Services 5/1/2016 6/29/2018 5/3/2016 3/20/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Afton Tickets -$  

Afton Tickets will provide electronic ticketing 

services for the Marion County Fair.  Amount of 

contract is dependent on total amount of tickets FALSE Community Services 5/21/2015 12/29/2017 5/21/2015 3/2/2018

Grant Agreement 1 US Department of Agriculture 50,000.00$  

US Department of Agriculture Rural Business 

Development Grant of $50,000 provides funding to 

contract with a consultant for a broadband FALSE Community Services 8/2/2016 9/30/2018 8/2/2016 3/16/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Society of St Vincent de Paul 25,812.00$  

Community Services administers the Client Fund for 

the Marion County Reentry Initiative (MCRI). St. 

Vincent De Paul partners with MCRI to assist clients 

in obtaining their Oregon Identification Card. This 

MOU was created by Camber and Tamra Goettsch FALSE Community Services 8/12/2015 6/30/2018 8/12/2015 3/15/2018

Contract for Services LexisNexis -$  Online Legal Publications Subscription. FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 3/9/2018

Public Improvement Agreements Santiam Heating/Sheet Metal 13,100.00$  Roof Repairs Public Works Building 1 TRUE Business Services 2/1/2018 6/30/2018 3/29/2018

Grant Agreement Salem Keizer Education Foundation 10,000.00$  FALSE Community Services 2/9/2018 6/29/2018 3/1/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Emil Slatick, Ph.D. 14,000.00$  Psychological Evaluations FALSE Juvenile 4/29/2016 6/30/2019 3/14/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 40,000.00$  Supply and service toilet trailers for Public Works FALSE Public Works 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 6/16/2015 3/23/2018

Contract for Services Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC 271,793.00$  

audit of countywide financial statements and single 

audit for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 FALSE Finance 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 6/25/2015 3/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority -$  

to allow agencies to share data with GIS to assist 

Health and Emergency planning FALSE Health 6/1/2012 6/1/2021 8/16/2012 3/1/2018

Contract for Services CTS LanguageLink -$  

provide interpreter services to Marion County 

 Health Department clients

Amendment 1 revised Addendum 1 to incorporate 

 new Omnibus requirements

Amendment 2 revises Addendum 1 to incorporate 

Qualified Service Organization Contracts Provisions FALSE Health 6/20/2012 6/30/2018 6/20/2012 3/1/2018

Contract for Services Kofile Technologies 4,788.00$  

use preservation techniques on 1854-1859 Deed 

Book and 1849-1871 Marriage Certificates FALSE Clerk's Office 5/2/2016 12/31/2016 5/2/2016 3/29/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 7 Tieszen, LLC 242,867.20$  

MCHD leases office and meeting space for the 

Health Departments A&D Treatment Services FALSE Business Services 5/1/2009 3/31/2018 5/1/2009 3/14/2018

Lease Agreement Khoury Development, LLC 1,463,364.00$        ten year lease at 976-986 N. Pacific Hwy in FALSE Health 7/1/2014 6/30/2024 7/9/2014 3/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Parks and Recreation 4,000.00$  Provide maintenance of signs for Willamette Valley TRUE Public Works 1/9/2014 11/29/2018 1/9/2014 3/9/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Torsk Properties, LLC 116,540.00$  

provide lease space for MCSO North District Office 

to replace the current location in Gervais FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/6/2011 6/30/2018 7/6/2011 3/1/2018

Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 5,635,943.10$        Fed funds for replacement of Silverton Rd bridge TRUE Public Works 2/5/2015 9/30/2025 2/5/2015 3/9/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Veit Architects PC 604,097.31$  

provide architect and engineering services for the 

Sheriff's Office Parole and Probation and Central FALSE Business Services 7/13/2016 6/30/2019 7/13/2016 3/13/2018

Facility Rental Agreement Oregon State Grange -$  

Rental agreement for 2018 county fair - June 11, 

2018 to July 16, 2018. FALSE Community Services 6/11/2018 7/16/2018 3/28/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Marion Environmental Services 4,500.00$  

collection, transport and disposal of infectious 

waste from two county locations - 750 Front St and 

 1660 Oak St

Amend #3 removes the above locations and adds 

 3180 Center St

Amend #4 adds PCC 1118 Oak St on an as needed FALSE Health 11/10/2015 10/31/2018 11/10/2015 3/26/2018

Contract for Services 1 Romeo Entertainment Group, Inc. 35,000.00$  

Contract is to provide booking agent services for 

the Marion County Fair. FALSE Community Services 11/30/2016 12/31/2021 11/2/2017 3/14/2018

Contract for Services 1 R & R Tree Service, Inc. 24,000.00$  tree trimming and pruning services FALSE Business Services 2/1/2016 1/31/2019 2/1/2016 3/29/2018

Contract for Services Creative Security, Inc. 60,000.00$  

provide security services to the Clerk's Office 

during elections and ballot retrieval FALSE Clerk's Office 4/22/2016 12/31/2018 4/22/2016 3/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Penetrations, Inc. 15,000.00$  

supply labor and materials for concrete services for 

Marion County facilities FALSE Business Services 11/26/2013 6/30/2018 11/26/2013 3/9/2018

Purchase Order Wild Pear Catering 2,306.00$  

Breakfast Meeting Food Procurement for Together 

Toward Tomorrow (T3) Event 1/12/2017 FALSE Community Services 1/12/2017 1/12/2017 3/29/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 980,000.00$  

 Funds for improvement to Delaney Rd in Turner.

Amendment 1 adds $120,000 in state funds 

towards the project estimated cost of 

$1,491,928.86, potentially lowering Marion County's TRUE Public Works 8/30/2012 8/30/2022 8/30/2012 3/28/2018

1 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 3 Health Assessment Programs, Inc. 322,800.00$           

Amendment 3: Exercises the option to extend the 

contract for one year; and add $53,800 in 

additional funds. Amendment 2: County shall pay 

Contractor $110/per hour, effective upon 

signatures of the amendment. Amendment 1: 

Contractor changing from sole proprietor to Health 

Assessment Program Inc. Contractor provides FALSE Health 5/1/2016 4/30/2019 4/6/2016 3/7/2018

Contract for Services Lulay, Mersadee -$                      Chair Massage FALSE Business Services 3/1/2018 3/1/2021 3/2/2018 3/2/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 Aligned Engineering, LLC. 31,389.94$             

ODOT A&E contract for engineering services 

related to the traffic signal interconnects project 

funded by a Federal grant. Amendment 1 extends 

the contract through 6/30/18. Amendment 2 adds 

drafting services for the project and $8,954.94 to FALSE Public Works 11/29/2016 12/31/2018 12/19/2016 3/28/2018

Contract for Services Independent Actuaries Inc 10,500.00$             

Provide actuarial services to ensure County 

compliance with GASB 75. FALSE Finance 2/1/2018 6/30/2018 1/29/2018 3/8/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 3 Marion County Housing Authority 40,000.00$             

establish the terms and conditions under which the 

County will provide Human Resources and 

Information Technology services to Agency TRUE Business Services 4/1/2016 7/30/2018 4/13/2016 3/5/2018

Contract for Services 1 Judith A. Morehead 90,000.00$             

Provide evaluations and assessments of County's 

 adult behavioral health consumers.

Amendment 1: Extends the Contract period of 

performance through April 30,2019. FALSE Health 4/20/2016 4/30/2019 4/20/2016 3/7/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 BOLDplanning, Inc. 4,999.00$              

Grants Marion County access to the online EOP 

 module.

 

Amendment 1 is the first auto-renewal of the 

agreement per item 10.1 of the agreement, for the 

 same annual rate of $4,999 per year.

 

Amendment 2 is the first auto-renewal of the 

agreement per item 10.1 of the agreement, for the FALSE Public Works 5/1/2016 5/4/2019 5/4/2016 3/15/2018

Contract for Services 1 Passport to Languages, Inc. 5,000.00$              

interpretation and translation services as needed to 

serve Juvenile Department's youth and families FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 5/23/2016 3/28/2018

Contract for Services TraneOregon 72,004.00$             Sole Source FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2021 3/9/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 6 Trinity Services Group, Inc. 888,769.20$           

provide daily lunch, dinner, and snack meals for 

youth on the Juvenile Department campus FALSE Juvenile 11/1/2011 3/31/2017 11/2/2011 3/13/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Cross Cultural Health Care Program 500.00$                 

license fee/agreement to use DVD for staff 

 education

Amendment 1 renewed licensing through FALSE Health 1/1/2013 12/31/2020 2/14/2013 3/8/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Total Reclaim, Inc. 100,000.00$           

recycling of appliances and white goods collected 

at Salem-Keizer Recycling & Transfer Station and 

North Marion Recycling & Transfer Station. 

Amendment 1 removed rebates. Amendment 2 FALSE Public Works 9/23/2014 2/28/2018 9/23/2014 3/5/2018

Contract for Services Ursula J. White, PMHNP 425,000.00$           

Contractor to provide Psychiatric Mental Health 

Nurse Practitioner services for MCHD Adult FALSE Health 12/1/2016 11/30/2019 11/23/2016 3/20/2018

Contract for Services 2 Salem Fire Alarm Inc 37,853.54$             

conduct testing, monitoring & reporting services, 

troubleshoot and repair fire alarm systems and FALSE Business Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 7/1/2016 3/12/2018

Contract for Services 1 University of Portland -$                      

Provide UP students with opportunities at the 

Health Department for student practicum 

 placements.

Amendment #1 extends the period of performance FALSE Health 10/30/2016 6/30/2020 10/30/2016 3/23/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 27,605.00$             continuing lease of 723 Hawthorne Ave FALSE Health 11/1/2014 10/31/2018 10/14/2014 3/12/2018

Contract for Services Nathaniel Kravitz 280,800.00$           

provide PMHNP services for the County's Adult 

Behavioral Health and Children's Behavioral Health FALSE Health 8/1/2016 7/31/2019 8/24/2016 3/20/2018

Grant Agreement Fjord Ltd 50,000.00$              FALSE Community Services 8/24/2017 6/30/2019 8/24/2017 3/14/2018

Contract for Services 2 Reece Complete Security Solutions 95,000.00$             Cooperative Contract FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 8/24/2018 3/1/2018

Purchase Order 46,650.00$              FALSE Information Technology 3/30/2018 5/4/2018 3/30/2018 3/23/2018

Contract for Services 1

ServiceMaster Building Maintenance of 

North Salem 20,475.00$             

Clean electric breast pumps bi-weekly at County's 

 WIC Program located at 3180 Center Street NE.

Retroactive Amendment #1 to September 1, 2017 

changes the name of the Contractor as business 

was sold effective 9/1/2017. All remaining terms 

and conditions will remain through the period of FALSE Health 4/1/2015 6/30/2018 4/1/2015 3/27/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Day CPM Services, LLC 476,013.00$           

provide Owner's Representative Services to support 

construction of Juvenile and Parole, Probation 

Buildings, and renovation of Health Services FALSE Business Services 6/17/2015 6/17/2020 6/17/2015 3/28/2018

Contract for Services 1 Cascade Centers, Inc. 95,000.00$             Cascade Centers Consulting and EAP FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 3/28/2018

Contract for Services Rocket Software, Inc. 10,550.00$             continued use of UniVerse Server FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 3/30/2015 3/23/2018

2 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Ingalls and Associates Inc 69,136.00$             

Contract for sponsorship and marketing services 

for the 2017 Marion County Fair FALSE Community Services 1/1/2017 12/29/2017 3/23/2018

Contract for Services 1 Scan-It, Inc. 200,000.00$           

Medical Record Scanning / Back File conversion 

services of between 700,000 and 2,700,000 DD 

records for the Marion County Health 

 Department.

Amendment #1 extends the period of performance 

through 12/31/2018 and allows for additional FALSE Health 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 3/20/2018

Software & Services Agreement 1 Polaris Associates, Inc. 175,990.00$           

purchase of Oracle, annual maintenance and 

professional services for Discoverer report FALSE Information Technology 6/17/2015 6/30/2020 6/17/2015 3/16/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 26,060.00$             continue lease of 733 Hawthorne for respite FALSE Health 11/1/2014 10/31/2018 10/14/2014 3/12/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 23,609.00$             

MCHD, Psychiatric Crisis Center is renewing its 

lease for a two bedroom house located at 1220 FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 6/12/2015 3/12/2018

Grant Agreement 50,000.00$             

Marion County on behalf of the Infant Safe Sleep 

Coalition of Marion and Polk County has been 

awarded grant funding in the amount of $50,000 to 

address the priority of early childhood health. This 

grant supports the hire of a 0.4 FTE Health 

Educator to coordinate education and messaging 

about infant safe sleep practices; purchase of a 

supply of baby boxes and pack'n plays for families TRUE Health 1/2/2017 1/2/2018 3/1/2018

Contract for Services 3 Oregon Department of Corrections 971,000.00$           

Marion Co. will provide re-entry services for female 

inmates determined by ODOC. The range of 

services provided by Marion County shall include 

evidence-based treatment, employment 

 preparation and transitional planning. 

 Amendment #1 - time extended 

Amendment #2 - time extended for one year, 

 $546,000.00 additional funds added

Amendment #3 - Representative name change and TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2017 1/31/2019 12/20/2017 3/14/2018

Contract for Services 1 Telmate, LLC 20,000.00$             

GPS monitoring smartphone based mobile 

application used to monitor low risk population FALSE Sheriff's Office 12/6/2016 6/30/2018 7/1/2017 3/9/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 3 TriTech Software Systems 11,260.00$             Software maintenance CrimeView Dashboard FALSE Sheriff's Office 6/30/2013 6/30/2017 3/19/2018

Contract for Services Chaves Consulting, Inc. 44,424.00$             

provide software to allow for the Justice Court to 

participate in the ORMS Program FALSE Business Services 11/5/2015 11/5/2025 11/5/2015 3/16/2018

Memorandum of Understanding 1 City of Keizer -$                      

provide law enforcement services at Keizer Rapids 

 Park

 TRUE Legal Counsel 3/28/2013 3/11/2018 3/28/2013 3/16/2018

Software & Services Agreement 1 ECS Imaging, Inc. 32,500.00$             Laserfiche software and technical support renewal FALSE Information Technology 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 5/30/2017 3/26/2018

Lease Agreement Capitol Coffee LLC 14,961.78$             

tenant shall operate and maintain a coffee shop in 

the Marion County Courthouse TRUE Business Services 2/1/2016 2/1/2019 2/10/2016 3/6/2018

Contract for Services State of Oregon Judicial Dept -$                      online subscription access to court records FALSE Business Services 11/26/2014 11/26/2018 11/26/2014 3/1/2018

Software & Services Agreement Techsmith Corporation 1,612.50$              SnagIt FALSE Information Technology 5/20/2002 1/8/2020 3/23/2018

Software & Services Agreement Innotas 48,162.71$             Innotas 11 Full User; 51 Time Users FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2016 3/31/2022 3/19/2018

Student Internship Agreement University of New England -$                      

Collaboration to provide University of New England 

students with opportunities at the Health 

Department for student practicum/internship FALSE Health 4/1/2017 3/31/2018 3/2/2018

Grant Agreement Friends of Historic Butteville 14,955.00$             

FY16-17 Community Project Grant awarded to fund 

the Butteville Landing Restoration Phase I. The 

project includes a topographical survey of the 

historic Butteville Landing and development of the 

engineering site plan and landscape architecture 

plan. These plans will provide the foundational 

information and data needed to solicit bids for 

actual improvement work on the landing. The FALSE Community Services 4/7/2017 3/30/2018 4/21/2017 3/15/2018

Public Improvement Agreements Knife River Corporation-Northwest 422,895.00$           

Construction of Silverton Road Lane Extension from 

Cordon Rd. to the East end of the PW facility. FALSE Public Works 3/29/2017 6/3/2018 3/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 245,000.00$           

Inclusion of City of Salem Streets in the Marion 

County 2017 slurry seal contract. FALSE Public Works 5/31/2017 12/31/2017 3/28/2018

Memorandum of Understanding 1 Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC -$                      

Amendment 1: Extends the agreement through 

12/31/14 and adds four (4) automatic one (1) year 

renewals. Establishes a collaborative network of 

behavioral and public health services for the 

residents of Marion County known as a Coordinated FALSE Health 8/1/2012 12/31/2018 3/21/2018

License Agreement Salem Saturday Market -$                      

operating a farmers market on the Licensed 

Premises on each Wednesday beginning May 3 

through September 27 between the hours of 7:00 TRUE CH2 Condominium Association 5/1/2017 9/30/2017 3/27/2018

Public Improvement Agreements CPM Development Corp. 29,886.25$             Paving of a new parking lot at North Fork Park. FALSE Public Works 5/22/2017 6/1/2018 3/8/2018

3 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Wild West Events, Inc. 60,000.00$             

Contract to provide turn key rough stock rodeo for 

the 2018-2020 Marion County Fairs. FALSE Community Services 5/1/2018 9/29/2020 3/28/2018

Contract for Services US Bank -$                      

Contract for general banking services. Piggyback 

from City of Salem Agreement. FALSE Treasurer's Office 12/1/2017 11/30/2024 3/8/2018

Contract for Services Cerium Networks, Inc 330,647.00$           

CIP-001a Upgrade the Health PBX to the latest 

supportable configuration to provide an estimated 

5 to 7 years. The project will also replace the voice 

mail system that is currently no longer supported. FALSE Information Technology 1/11/2018 6/8/2018 3/13/2018

Lease Agreement GPT Properties Trust 6,600.00$              Marion County Leased Parking Spaces FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 8/31/2018 3/15/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 360,000.00$           

OHA contracts with the Health Department to 

provide Foodborne Illness Prevention Program 

(FIPP). County licenses and collects fees from 

establishments and licenses facilities. DHS, 

pursuant to ORS delegates authority to the County 

to administer OHA rules and policies relating to 

activities such as fee collection, licensing, 

inspection, enforcement of civil penalties, and 

issuance and revocation of permits and certificates 

that governs the operation of Environmental Health 

Services. County to pay OHA qtrly approximately 

$14,000.00 for 17-19 biennium,  approx. 15% of 

the fees assessed for the County per year; $45 per 

 license.

IGA has no maximum dollar amount payable to the 

 State.

Average qtrly payment calculated on past FY 

 invoices + 10% for 6 years (24 qtrs.).

Amendment 1 deletes and replaces Section 21.1 in 

its entirety and is restated to address Subcontracts 

and Assignment of LPHA duty related to FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2023 7/1/2017 3/27/2018

Contract for Services Northrock, Inc. -$                       FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 6/28/2017 3/9/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Advanced Public Safety Inc. -$                      

Purchase of printers and 3-year warranty under 

Master Agreement executed with Marion County in 

June of 2013. No CMS record initiated. FALSE Information Technology 3/29/2018 6/26/2021 3/29/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 20,000.00$             

Weekly black water removal and potable water 

replenishment at the Wheatland and Buena Vista FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2020 3/23/2018

Contract for Services 1 TVW, Inc 200,000.00$           

Contractor to provide janitorial services at ten (10) 

County locations on a scheduled (5 times per 

week), as needed, and on-call / emergency basis: 

2035 Davcor, 2166 Davcor, 3878 Beverly Ave Bldg 

G, H I, PCC (1118 Oak Street) and four (4) 

transitional units at various locations. The not to 

exceed value of this agreement is $200,000.00 and 

the period of performance is through June 30, 

 2019.

 The Contractor is a QRF.

Amendment 1 removes 2166 Davcor St and 2035 

Davcor St and replaces these locations with 2045 

Silverton Road NE Salem, OR  97301 effective 18 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 3/20/2018

4 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 Oregon Health & Science University 192,750.00$           

OHSU funds OCCYSHN, formerly the CaCoon 

project, which is a public health nurse home 

visiting program that focuses on community-based 

care coordination for families with children, ages 

 birth to 21 years, with special health needs. 

This retroactive agreement is due to staff turnover 

at OHSU as indicated in the attached email for the 

previous agreement and the new agreement was 

 not received until April 10, 2017.

Amendment 1 changes the Subrecipient Principal 

Investigator from Judy Cleave to Patty Vega. All 

 other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Amendment 2 OHSU funds OCCYSHN, a public 

health nurse home visiting program focusing on 

community based care coordination for families 

with children, ages 0 through 20 years, with special 

health needs. Upon full execution of this 

Amendment and receipt of invoice, Pass Through 

Entity (PTE) will issue an advance payment of 

$38,550. Payment 2) Upon satisfactory completion 

of the Statement of Work on or after 9/30/18 PTE FALSE Health 10/1/2016 9/30/2018 3/2/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust -$                      

Use of space in the Walmart parking lot in South 

Salem on Commercial street for ballot collection to 

support the May 2018 election. FALSE Clerk's Office 5/14/2018 2/15/2018 2/28/2018 3/2/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement #1 City of Jefferson 341,977.00$           

Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide police 

 services to the City of Jefferson.

Amendment #1 -  changes to staffing availability TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 6/8/2016 3/26/2018

Contract for Services YMCA 100,000.00$           

CourtCare Program created by HB 3067 to provide 

professional day care FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 1/2/2021 3/9/2018

Public Improvement Agreements 1 Hydro Temp Mechanical, Inc. 766,025.20$           Jail Transition Center HVAC System Upgrade FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 9/30/2018 3/29/2018

Contract for Services J&M Sandblasting LLC 16,000.00$             

Sandblasting and repainting of the diesel and 

gasoline fuel tank at the North Marion Transfer FALSE Public Works 12/19/2017 12/19/2018 3/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 300,000.00$           

IGA to detail the joint county/city traffic signal 

interconnect project being funded by STP-U funds. FALSE Public Works 1/3/2018 1/3/2028 1/3/2018 3/28/2018

Contract for Services National Crime Victim Law Institute -$                      

Allows the county, on behalf of Kim Larson, to 

contract with National Crime Victim Law Institute to 

provide training for the Oregon State Victim TRUE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 3/9/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Human Services 31,500.00$             

The purpose of this IGA between the DHS and 

Marion County is to assist DHS clients participating 

in a substance use disorder treatment program by 

delivering Child Care Services at Marion County Her 

Place.The not to exceed value of this agreement is 

$31,500.00. Period of performance is January 1, 

 2018 through June 30, 2019. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 3/26/2018

Contract for Services

Monroe Marvin Cooper, JR., dba MC 

Consulting [217 Redbud Circle League 3,700.00$              

Provision of a 4-day GradAll maintenance and 

repair training seminar. FALSE Public Works 2/1/2018 3/2/2018 3/2/2018

Contract for Services  Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. 291,312.00$           

This contract is for support and treatment services 

for female offenders under the supervision of the 

MCSO P&P division w/in 180 days of release from 

prison and residing at the Transition Center. FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 3/14/2018

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 75,000.00$             

Pumping of vault toilets at Aumsville Ponds, Bear 

Creek, Bonesteele, Joryville, Minto, Niagara, North 

Fork, Packsaddle, Salmon Falls, Scotts Mills and St. 

Louis Parks; Pumping of septic holding tanks at 

NMCDF, SKRTS, HHWF, Brown's Island, and FALSE Public Works 1/25/2018 12/31/2022 1/25/2018 3/23/2018

Grant Agreement Oregon State Police 25,000.00$             

Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness 

Grant to complete HMEP plan templates, begin 

development of a facility detail plan tool, 

implement public education and community TRUE Public Works 11/1/2017 9/28/2018 3/21/2018

Contract for Services CareOregon, Inc. 88,000.00$             

Agreement whereby County will provide health 

care items and services to CareOregon enrollees of 

Benefit Plans and receive payment therefore, all 

 subject to and in accordance with the terms and

 conditions of this Agreement.

TRUE Health 3/15/2018 12/31/2021 3/9/2018

Purchase Order 1 Oregon Corrections Enterprises 48,296.00$              FALSE Business Services 11/20/2017 6/29/2018 3/19/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Human Services -$                      

Space provided to DA Juvenile to increase 

accessibility to Juvenile Deputy District Attorney FALSE District Attorney's Office 3/1/2018 7/31/2019 3/9/2018

5 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement -$                      

This agreement establishes the responsibilities of 

multiple LE agencies to provide a Reserve Academy FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/17/2018 1/16/2023 3/14/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt AC+CO Architecture 25,000.00$             Health Building Reroofing Project FALSE Business Services 3/12/2018 12/31/2018 3/23/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Education 413,822.00$           

JCP Prevention funding for Juvenile Dept programs 

to reduce crime in our community TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 3/9/2018

Contract for Services 1 Elavon, Inc. -$                      

Based on cooperative language from an RFP done 

by Metro, contract established terms under which 

Contractor will process payment card 

 transactions. FALSE Treasurer's Office 6/18/2014 12/31/2020 1/22/2015 3/29/2018

Grant Agreement Oregon State Police 10,000.00$             

Grant OSP-449-17 for up to $10,000 from the State 

Fire Marshal for the development of HAZMAT 

Transportation by Rail Incident Response plan for FALSE Public Works 10/9/2017 6/30/2018 10/30/2017 3/9/2018

Purchase Order Oregon Corrections Enterprises 52,546.00$              FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 10/31/2018 10/1/2017 3/9/2018

Contract for Services Janet Calvin 15,000.00$             

One year agreement for Family Check-Up Project 

Implementation Consulting Services FALSE Community Services 9/11/2017 6/30/2019 9/22/2017 3/29/2018

Contract for Services Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 27,000.00$             FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 3/5/2018 3/7/2018

Grant Agreement North Santiam Watershed Council 6,500.00$              

Task 1: ED-Cost Share Agreement with  North 

Santiam Watershed Council for North Santiam 

 Water Basin Economic Analysis $5,000 

 

Other contributors: City of Salem, Marion Soil and 

Water Conservation District, Oregon Business 

Council, Oregon Business Plan, EcoNorthwest and 

 Marion County 

 

Task 2: Purchase and planting of Stream shading 

native plants in North Santiam Watershed along FALSE Community Services 2/15/2018 6/30/2019 2/15/2018 3/23/2018

Purchase Order 30,353.00$              FALSE Information Technology 12/7/2017 6/10/2018 12/7/2017 3/27/2018

Contract for Services Liberty House 167,644.46$           

provide a mental health program mgr./therapist for 

child abuse assessment center FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/1/2018 3/5/2018

Contract for Services 20,000.00$             

Raintree consultant required to analyse structure 

and efficiency's of the system and its business 

environment. Also may be required to fill a gap for 

support at the loss of an employee that specifically FALSE Information Technology 2/4/2018 2/6/2018 3/27/2018

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 562,265.32$           

State of Oregon All Roads Transportation Safety 

(ARTS) grant (IGA #32510) of $562,265.34 in state 

funds to construct a left turn lane on northbound TRUE Public Works 3/14/2018 3/14/2028 3/15/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Corrections -$                      

DOC owns and operates a law enforcement 

training facility and agrees to allow MCSO the use 

 of its facility FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/24/2014 1/24/2020 3/19/2018

Contract for Services Hughesisms LLC 15,000.00$             Freelance writing services for Board of FALSE Board of Commissioners 2/1/2018 6/30/2021 3/16/2018

Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. 19,000.00$             Zero waste services for the 2018 Marion County FALSE Community Services 6/1/2018 10/31/2018 3/26/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Salem Keizer School District #24J -$                      

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the 

terms and conditions under which the Parties 

(Salem Keizer  School District, Polk County, Marion 

County) shall coordinate Community Crisis 

Outreach Team (CCOT) services to identified FALSE Health 2/26/2018 6/30/2020 2/26/2018 3/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Education -$                      

Agreement between Oregon Department of 

Education and Marion County Juvenile Department 

for funding of child nutrition programs. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2008 6/30/2018 2/25/2018 3/21/2018

Memorandum of Understanding May Trucking Co 33,000.00$             

Agreement between May Trucking and Marion 

County to detail the Traffic Study, and contribution 

of money by May Trucking to the costs of that 

study, that Marion County will conduct as a result 

of May Trucking's request to improve their site at TRUE Public Works 3/9/2018 6/30/2019 3/9/2018 3/13/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 10,000.00$             

Marion County is entering into an IGA with Polk 

County is to establish the terms and conditions 

under which County will provide staffing services to 

Polk to assist in requested program responsibilities TRUE Health 3/7/2018 6/30/2019 3/9/2018

6 
Contract Activity  - March 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective DateTermination Date Completed Date Updated

Software License/Maintenance Agreement 1,184,784.30$        

The Marion County Health Department (MCHD) 

purchased an electronic healthcare information 

system for behavioral and public health services 

from Raintree Systems Inc. December 4, 2002.  

The MCHD is now contracting with Raintree 

Systems Inc. for maintenance, technical support, 

training and licensing regarding the Raintree 

Information System.   These services can only be 

provided by Raintree Systems Inc., the developer 

 of the software 

 

 

Fees are paid annually to Raintree at the following 

 rates: 

 

annually for Platinum Level Software with E Billing, 

and up to annually for Maintenance for 110 EMR 

 licenses.

 •is added to the agreement to cover the cost of as 

 needed training and associated costs.

 •Language regarding the prevention, detection and 

investigation of false claim, fraud, waste and abuse 

 is added to the agreement

 

Amendment #I replaces milestone dates in Exhibit 

 D, Page l, Section III, updates Exhibit F

Custom Programming and Configuration Projects, 

 and updates Exhibit I Project plan with the

 attached revisions dated June 27, 2003. FALSE Health 12/2/2002 12/2/2020 12/2/2002 3/13/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Joni Brewer -$                      

Contract with Joni Brewer for the Llama Club 

participation in the 2018 Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/11/2018 7/15/2018 3/15/2018

Purchase Order Governmentjobs.com Inc -$                       TRUE Business Services 7/2/2017 6/30/2018 3/13/2018

Lease Agreement 37,830.60$             

Lease of space at the Public Works campus on 

Silverton Road for a communications tower and 

related equipment. Originally the lease was written 

with Western PCS I Corporation but was taken over TRUE Public Works 6/18/1997 6/17/2029 6/18/1997 3/26/2018

Subscription Agreement Oregon Judicial Department -$                      

This agreement governs the Sheriff's Office use of 

the appellate case management system FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/14/2018 3/31/2019 3/21/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Mythics Inc. 38,693.88$             

One time purchase of two servers (HW) to replace 

the FIMMS servers that support Oracle on 

approved CIP 18-005. This purchase is made on 

price agreement TCPN R141801 and includes 

jurisdiction language required to be signed for FALSE Information Technology 1/3/2018 1/26/2019 3/9/2018

Public Improvement Agreements

JRT Construction LLC [225 Driver Valley 

Road Oakland OR 97462] 60,880.00$             

Construction of the North Fork Road Safety 

Improvements Guardrail project. FALSE Public Works 2/1/2018 3/15/2019 3/28/2018

Grant Agreement

National Association of County and City 

Health Officials 2,500.00$              

National Association of County and City Health 

Officials grant of $2,500 to be used to maintain a 

Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) in Marion County. TRUE Public Works 2/12/2018 8/31/2018 3/8/2018

Lease Agreement

Mid Willamette Valley Community Action 

Agency, Inc. 4,000.00$              

MCHSS is entering into a lease agreement with   

MWVCAA  to lease an office in their ARCHES 

building for the County's LEAD Navigator. FALSE Health 4/1/2018 3/31/2020 3/20/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement  City of Jefferson 342,963.00$           

Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide police 

 services to the City of Jefferson.

TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 4/18/2018 3/26/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Aurora 188,009.00$           Marion County Sheriff's Office to provide law TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 7/1/2018 3/26/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemawa Indian School 504,313.00$           

Marion County will provide law enforcement 

services to the Chemawa Indian School. TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2018 6/30/2019 3/26/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Sublimity 170,775.00$           

provide law enforcement services for the citizens 

within the corporate limits of the city TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 7/1/2018 3/26/2018

7 
Contract Activity  - March 2018




