
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
Contract for Services River Bend Sand & Gravel -$  Purchase of Asphalt Concrete and Asphalt FALSE Public Works 7/1/2014 6/30/2017 6/25/2014 1/28/2019

Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. -$  
Contract with Garten is for Zero Waste services for the 2016 Marion 
County Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/4/2016 10/31/2016 6/26/2016 1/16/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 University of Oregon 97,380.00$         
Dr. Kevin Moore with UofO will provide Family Check-Up and Everyday 
Parenting Trainings. FALSE Community Services 5/1/2016 6/29/2018 5/3/2016 1/23/2019

Contract for Services 1 Lane Forest Products, Inc. 100,000.00$       
grinding of yard debris at Browns Island Demolition Landfill.  
Amendment 1 adds $27,700. FALSE Public Works 11/25/2015 12/31/2018 11/25/2015 1/28/2019

Contract for Services 2 Valley Fire Control, Inc. 20,000.00$         
provide labor and materials to perform fire suppression services as 
required by OSHA FALSE Business Services 7/1/2015 1/31/2019 7/1/2015 1/25/2019

Contract for Services 1 Sparkle Cleaners 100,000.00$       
 to provide laundry services to the MCSO 

Amend #1 - extend for time and adding funds FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/10/2015 12/31/2018 8/10/2015 1/10/2019

Grant Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Military 130,458.00$       

Grant agreement 16-238 for Public Safety Voice and Data 
Communications System.  Amendment 1 extends the agreement 
through 9/30/18. Amendment 2 extends the agreement through 
6/30/19. TRUE Public Works 11/7/2016 6/30/2019 11/7/2016 1/15/2019

Contract for Services Accusource Inc 50,000.00$         Criminal Background Checks FALSE Business Services 8/1/2018 9/1/2021 1/16/2019

Software & Services Agreement Pictometry International Corp. 2,000.00$           

Pictometry CONNECT Image Service Custom Access provides access 
via a secure web mapping service to existing orthomosaics available 
within Customer's Connect account. FALSE Information Technology 7/10/2018 7/9/2019 1/31/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Hydro Temp Mechanical, Inc. -$  to provide remediation to the HVAC system at the Marion County Jail FALSE Business Services 5/20/2015 1/21/2017 5/20/2015 1/7/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Highway Fuel Co. -$  
purchase and removal of 4,600 cubic yards of surplus compost from 
the Brown Island site of Environmental Services division of PW TRUE Public Works 3/19/2015 3/19/2018 3/19/2015 1/8/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 46,137.00$         

improvments to the intersections of Meridian Road with Hobart, 
Abiqua, Mt. Angel-Scotts Mills and E. College roads (apprx $100,000 
county funds) TRUE Public Works 1/30/2009 1/30/2019 1/30/2009 1/30/2019

Grant Agreement Travel Salem 100,000.00$       FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/6/2017 1/7/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation -$  providing grant funds for the rehabilitation of the Gallon House Bridge FALSE Public Works 5/14/2009 5/14/2019 5/14/2009 1/7/2019
Contract for Services Amendment 1 City of Gervais 5,000.00$           County to reimburse $3 for each dog license sold FALSE Community Services 5/13/2018 12/31/2022 1/31/2019
Contract for Services 1 Performance Systems Integration Corp. 5,000.00$           Fire Alarm Testing at MC Juvenile Detention FALSE Business Services 1/12/2018 1/31/2020 1/23/2019

Contract for Services Clima-Tech Corporation -$  FM - labor, materials & support for Juvenile AutoLOGIC HVAC System FALSE Business Services 10/4/2015 9/30/2018 10/4/2015 1/18/2019
Contract for Services 1 Avisa Multicultural Marketing, LLC 175,140.00$       provide Spanish marketing services FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 6/30/2019 12/23/2015 1/3/2019
Contract for Services Allwest Underground, Inc. -$  equipment to be rented on a project basis FALSE Public Works 2/11/2016 12/31/2018 2/11/2016 1/3/2019
Contract for Services 1 R & R Tree Service, Inc. 24,000.00$         tree trimming and pruning services FALSE Business Services 2/1/2016 1/31/2019 2/1/2016 1/7/2019
Contract for Services ERF Company, Inc. -$  meteorology services FALSE Public Works 1/7/2016 12/31/2018 1/7/2016 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Cascade Shoring, LLC -$  
one of three vendors to provide rental equipment on a project as 
need basis FALSE Public Works 2/22/2016 12/31/2018 2/22/2016 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Peterson Machinery Co. -$  
one of three vendors to provide rental equipment for years 2016, 
2017, and 2018 FALSE Public Works 3/21/2016 12/31/2018 3/21/2016 1/30/2019

Contract for Services Richard P. Evans, Jr. 20,355.00$         FALSE Business Services 4/16/2017 5/1/2020 1/18/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 3 Aligned Engineering, LLC. 36,039.94$         

ODOT A&E contract for engineering services related to the traffic 
 signal interconnects project funded by a Federal grant. 

 Amendment 1 extends the contract through 6/30/18. 

Amendment 2 adds drafting services for the project and $8,954.94 to 
 cover the services, and extends it through 12/31/18.

Amendment 3 adds engineering a Temporary Pedestrian Access 
Route (ODOT requirement) and increases the NTE amount by $4,650 
for a new NTE of $36,039.94. FALSE Public Works 11/29/2016 12/31/2018 12/19/2016 1/3/2019

Contract for Services RadioDan, LLC -$  radio communications consulting, engineering and technician services FALSE Public Works 4/29/2016 5/1/2019 4/29/2016 1/8/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 BOLDplanning, Inc. 14,997.00$         

 Grants Marion County access to the online EOP module.

Amendment 1 is the first auto-renewal of the agreement per item 
10.1 of the agreement, for the same annual rate of $4,999 per 

 year.

Amendment 2 is the first auto-renewal of the agreement per item 
10.1 of the agreement, for the same annual rate of $4,999 per year. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2016 5/4/2019 5/4/2016 1/31/2019

Grant Agreement US Department of Justice -$  
program pays 50% of the cost of vest purchased by the jurisdications 
with approved application TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/7/2016 8/31/2018 10/21/2016 1/10/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Department of Environmental Qu -$  

pass-through grant from Oregon DEQ to provide funds for North 
Willamette Valley Habitat for Humanity to implement a tool lending 
library TRUE Public Works 8/24/2016 12/31/2018 8/24/2016 1/4/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Association of Water Utilities -$  
provide backup wastewater operator services to Marion County in 
support of its service districts FALSE Public Works 8/3/2016 8/3/2018 8/3/2016 1/28/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
1 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Justice Benefits, Inc. 200,000.00$       

assist Juvenile Department in identifying, planning, initiation and 
implementation of claiming the Title IV-E funds of the Social Security 
Act TRUE Juvenile 2/1/2014 1/31/2019 5/21/2014 1/31/2019

Memorandum of Understanding GovDeals, Inc. -$                   
provide on-line auction services to the county to liquidate county 
surplus for a fee TRUE Business Services 1/2/2014 1/2/2019 1/2/2014 1/30/2019

Grant Agreement Kaiser Permanente -$                   

three year grant to support the Woodburn Community Health 
Initiative to include worksite wellness, backpack programs, and living 
well classes TRUE Health 11/1/2015 12/31/2018 10/14/2015 1/29/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc. 62,100.00$         

Provision of site assessment and planning services relating to the 
upgrade of the retention pond at the Public Works campus on 

 Silverton Rd. in Salem.
 
Amendment 1 corrects NTE amount on page 12 ($41,300) to match 
that on page 1 ($61,200). FALSE Public Works 11/7/2018 12/31/2019 1/25/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 5 Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC 4,180,000.00$     

Provides payment to County for public health, physical health, 
chemical dependency and residential A&D.WVCH enrollees are 

 accessed through the delegated MVBCN.
Amend 1: Establishes a rate of $150 to be paid to County for Family 

 Planning visits.
Amend 2: Updates the Outpatient A&D Services rates in Exhibit A 

 Compensation.
Amend 3: effective 2/1/18 deletes in its entirety and replaces Exhibit 

 A - Compensation. The Agreement provides for new reduced rates.
Amendment 4: Extends the period of performance through Dec. 31, 

 2018 to coincide with the CCO agreement.
Amendment 5: Extends the period of performance through December 
31, 2019 to coincide the CCO agreement with Marion County 
(#1689), adds outpatient A&D service codes, and restates already 
agreed to rates. The County anticipates receiving approximately up to 
$680,000 for the upcoming year for providing these services. TRUE Health 7/1/2013 12/31/2019 9/10/2013 1/17/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture -$                   

IGA to provide wildlife damage managment services to Marion 
 County. 

 
Superseded by Cooperative Service Agreement 17-73-41-6253-RA 
dated January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2021. FALSE Public Works 3/1/2014 2/18/2019 3/21/2014 1/28/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network -$                    FALSE Board of Commissioners 2/15/2017 2/15/2019 1/29/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Providence Health System -$                   
Provide intermediate care services for mental health clients at 
Providence Benedictine Nursing Center FALSE Health 3/16/2016 3/16/2020 3/16/2016 1/29/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt GeoDesign, Inc. -$                   

Provision of Geotechnical Engineering services for the Wintercreek Rd. 
Reconstruction Project. Amendment 1 extends the agreement 
through 9/30/2018. FALSE Public Works 1/24/2017 9/30/2018 2/1/2017 1/17/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. 6,534,000.00$     

franchise agreement for the hauling of high-recycled-content waste 
collected at the Salem-Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station. 
Amendment #1 extends through September 30, 2017. Amendment 
#2 extends through March 30, 2018. Amendment #3 extends 
through September 30, 2018. Amendment #4 extends through 
December 31, 2018. FALSE Public Works 9/30/2007 12/31/2018 9/10/2014 1/4/2019

Contract for Services Guerra/Guerra Interpretations -$                   

Contractor agrees to provide accurate American Sign Language (ASL) 
interpreting service translation at $65.00 per hour, minimum one 
hour. Sessions then billed in 15-minute segments.  A one hour 
minimum charge will be applied for “no shows”.  A twenty-four 
cancellation notice required, or one hour billed. FALSE Health 1/27/2017 12/31/2018 1/27/2017 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Anderson Interpreting Service -$                   

Contractor agrees to provide accurate American Sign Language (ASL) 
interpreting service translation at $75 per hour, minimum one hour. 
Sessions then billed in 15-minute segments.  A one hour minimum 
charge will be applied for “no shows”.  A twenty-four cancellation 
notice required, or one hour billed. Emergency appointments within 
24 hours will incur a $20 charge. FALSE Health 2/1/2017 12/31/2018 2/1/2017 1/16/2019

Contract for Services AllWorld Language Consultants -$                   

Contractor agrees to provide accurate American Sign Language (ASL) 
interpreting service translation at $72.25 per hour, minimum one 
hour. Sessions then billed in 15-minute segments.  A one hour 
minimum charge will be applied for “no shows”.  A twenty-four 
cancellation notice required, or one hour billed. FALSE Health 1/27/2017 12/31/2018 1/27/2017 1/3/2019

Lease Agreement Barbara Winger -$                   
to lease 35 acres of land that was formerly part of the Macleay 
Landfill for farming purposes FALSE Public Works 2/22/2012 12/31/2018 2/22/2012 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Legacy Silverton Medical Center -$                   
Access agreement allows Marion County Health Department staff to 
remotely access EPIC system maintained by Legacy Health Systems FALSE Health 3/1/2017 2/28/2020 3/1/2017 1/3/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
2 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Moda Health Plan, Inc. -$  

Provide medically necessary health care services for MODA Medicare 
Advantage members. This agreement will retroactively replace HE-
965-12 #1669 effective January 1, 2017. The actual effective date, 
per Mark Nougier at MODA Health Plans is 6/1/2017 TRUE Health 6/1/2017 12/31/2020 1/7/2019

Contract for Services Amendment #1 TCB Security Services, Inc. 63,636.00$         Security services for the Marion County fair from 2018-2022. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 9/30/2022 1/23/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College -$  

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and 
conditions under which both parties will work together to provide 
water services to the customers of the BCSD.  FALSE Public Works 2/5/2019 12/31/2023 1/31/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agen 47,004.00$         

MCHHS shall provide a 1.0 FTE Drug and Alcohol Treatment Clinician 
to support Marion County Mental Health and Veteran's Court 
participants. TRUE Health 12/28/2018 6/30/2019 1/7/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Aligned Engineering, LLC. 24,480.00$         
Provision of A&E services for traffic control engineering and drafting 
services related to the Hayesville Drive widening project. FALSE Public Works 12/27/2018 3/31/2020 1/4/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Lazar Translating & Interpreting 30,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide written translation services.  Contractor was selected as 
one of ten providers of various translation and interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/9/2019 12/31/2021 1/11/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Telelanguage, Inc. 30,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/14/2019 12/31/2021 1/15/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A CTS LanguageLink 30,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/16/2019 12/31/2021 1/30/2019

Contract for Services Howard, Brooke K. 30,000.00$         

Upon County’s request, Contractor agrees to provide expert testimony 
and written reports for the Psychiatric Security Review Board 
(PSRB/Board) about Marion County clients under PSRB jurisdiction. FALSE Health 5/11/2017 6/30/2019 1/8/2019

Memorandum of Understanding 2 Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC -$  

Amendment 1: Extends the agreement through 12/31/14 and adds 
four (4) automatic one (1) year renewals. Establishes a collaborative 
network of behavioral and public health services for the residents of 

 Marion County known as a Coordinated Care Organization (CCO)
Amendment 2: extends the current agreement through December 31, 
2019, requires termination notice not less than 120 days before 
agreement expiration, and affirms any changes to service rates are 
mutually agreed upon prior to any effective rate change date. FALSE Health 8/1/2012 12/31/2019 1/17/2019

Public Improvement Agreements Albina Holding 3,500,000.00$     
Furnishing and application of emulsified asphalts, as part of our chip 
seal program, through June 30, 2020. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 1/11/2019

Contract for Services Evergreen Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/16/2014 12/31/2018 1/8/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 US Department of Agriculture 11,000.00$         

Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife management 
services relating to nutria, aquatic rodents and other nuisance wildlife. 
Amendment 1 adds $5,000 to the agreement. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Atrio Health Plans 80,000.00$         

ATRIO Health Plans would like to enter into a Medicare Advantage 
agreement with Marion County to provide services for ATRIO 
Medicare Advantage Enrollees medical claims. This is incoming funds 
agreement expected to be approximately $80,000.00 annually. The 
period of performance is through December 31,2018. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 1/3/2019

Contract for Services River Bend Sand & Gravel -$  
Price list for asphalt concrete and asphalt cements for 2017-18 
through 2019-20. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 6/28/2017 1/28/2019

Student Internship Agreement 1 Brigham Young University - Idaho -$  Video production services internship. FALSE District Attorney's Office 4/15/2018 9/14/2018 1/22/2019

Contract for Services Jerry Davis Consulting 7,560.00$           

Marion County is looking to expand the Bear Creek Park/Campground 
site to better serve the public and increase usage at the park.  In 
order to better understand development options, the County will 
engage Jerry Davis Consulting to perform a full review of the existing 
Bear Creek Park/Campground and provide suggestions for 
improvements. FALSE Public Works 1/7/2019 12/31/2019 1/29/2019

Purchase Order Fastenal Company 10,000.00$         FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/11/2019

Contract for Services F & W Fence Co Inc 3,255.72$           
Fabrication and installation of wooden fence at Denny Park by F&W 
Fence Company, Inc. FALSE Public Works 1/10/2019 12/31/2019 1/14/2019

Contract for Services Nexterra 100,000.00$       Grinding of yard debris at Browns Island Landfill FALSE Public Works 1/9/2019 12/31/2021 1/28/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Linguava Interpreters, Inc. 20,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/24/2019 12/31/2021 1/30/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Foundation Engineering Inc 27,536.53$         
Provision of geotechnical A&E services related to the Hayesville Drive 
widening project. FALSE Public Works 12/18/2018 12/31/2019 1/22/2019

Juv - Contract for Services 20,000.00$         Dr. Stoltzfus to perform neuro psych evaluations at Juvenile campus FALSE Juvenile 12/27/2018 6/30/2020 1/31/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
3 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment Oregon Department of Military 155,280.00$       
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 18-524 of 
$155,280 in matching funds for fiscal year 2018-2019. TRUE Public Works 7/1/2018 8/31/2019 1/10/2018 1/25/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Oregon Certified Interpreter's Network, Inc. 20,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/14/2019 12/31/2021 1/22/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 15,000.00$         CANON IR 6565i II- ABH RECORDS FALSE Health 1/9/2019 1/9/2024 1/9/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Linn County, OR 23,215.00$         

MCHD shall provide one (1) Occupational Therapist , 8 hours per day 
the 2nd and 4th Monday of each month for early psychosis programs 
in Linn County. TRUE Health 6/5/2017 4/30/2019 6/5/2017 1/29/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 David Evans & Associates Inc. 70,644.00$         

A&E contract (ODOT template) for the provision of environmental, 
historic and archaeological resource services for the 45th Ave: Ward 
Dr.-Silverton Rd., Hayesville Dr. NE: Happy Dr.-Fuhrer St., and 
Lancaster Dr./ Macleay Rd.  traffic signal upgrade projects that are 
being funded through certified agreement funds.  Amendment 1 
reinstates and extends the contract through 12/31/2018. FALSE Public Works 5/10/2017 12/31/2018 5/18/2017 1/3/2019

Student Internship IGA Portland State University -$                   

The University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide Portland State University students with 
opportunities at the Health Department for student 
practicum/internship placements. FALSE Health 8/1/2017 6/30/2020 8/1/2017 1/7/2019

Contract for Services Compel Media LLC 20,000.00$         

Direct-award personal services contract for the creation of 
promotional video and/or photographic media.  This is an artistic 
services contract, as the consultant will be writing scripts, finding 
suitable locations, hiring actors, etc.  Compel Media LLC has no 
subject employees and has completed the Workers Compensation 
Exemption Certificate. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 6/30/2017 1/17/2019

Contract for Services 3 Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. 2,633,006.00$     

Marion County contracts with BRS for the provision of Community 
 Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Services.

Amendment #1 increases funding to the current Bridgeway Recovery 
Services agreement following the receipt of  Amendment #4 of the 
2017-2019 IGA for the Financing of Comm. Mental Health, Substance 

 Use & Problem Gambling Services.
A&D 81: Problem Gambling Treatment Services is increased by 
$60,000.00 and A&D 82; Problem Gambling Residential Services is 
increased by $200,000.00. The total contract value is now $2,344,256 
and represents an 11% increase from the original agreement. The 

 period of performance remains unchanged.
Amendment 2 increases funding for A&D 81: Problem Gambling 
Treatment Services by $60,000.00 and A&D 82; Problem Gambling 
Residential Services by $200,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. Allows 
for billing of reserved bed days for AD 82 for seven days per client in 

 Residential Gambling Program.
The total biennial agreement has a new contract value of $2,604,256. 

 The period of performance remains unchanged.
Amendment 3: revises Attachment A Statement of services; by 
increasing funding ($28,750) in A&D 82 for FY 18-19, and amending 
Attachment C County Special Conditions; by revising A&D 81, A&D 82, 
incorporating a revised Indigent Fee Schedule, and revising the 
Contractor's invoice template effective 1/1/19. Contractor shall now 
check the Oregon Problem Gambling website for revisions as these 
will affect performance based payments and peer delivered services. 
The Contractor for Residential Gambling Treatment shall now be paid 
a daily rate of $250 for 7 beds. There will no longer be any 
reimbursement for reserved beds. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 1/28/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Sheriffs Assn. 5,000.00$           High Visibility Enforcement DUII Grant $5000.00 TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2018 1/10/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 58,585.00$         
SHSP grant 17-222 that provides funding for Continuity of Operations 
Workshop(s) for Marion County. TRUE Public Works 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 1/15/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Sheriffs Assn. 8,700.00$           OSSA Safety Belt Grant agreement $8700.00 awarded TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2018 1/10/2019

Contract for Services Clackamas Electrical Systems, Inc. 20,000.00$         

Provision of personal services related to the assessment of Marion 
County's current radio communications system, identification of 
modifications required to maximize the capabilities of the current 
system, and assistance in the creation of a master communications 
plan. FALSE Public Works 1/16/2018 11/30/2018 1/16/2018 1/2/2019

Contract for Services J&M Sandblasting LLC 16,000.00$         
Sandblasting and repainting of the diesel and gasoline fuel tank at the 
North Marion Transfer Station. FALSE Public Works 12/19/2017 12/19/2018 1/4/2019

Grant Agreement Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC 83,103.00$         

funding for partial personnel, benefits, contracting, consulting and 
administrative costs for the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion 
(LEAD) program. TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/15/2019

Contract for Services National Crime Victim Law Institute -$                   

Allows the county, on behalf of Kim Larson, to contract with National 
Crime Victim Law Institute to provide training for the Oregon State 
Victim Assistance Academy. TRUE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/8/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
4 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contractor's Boilerplate Aronson Security Group 5,000.00$           
Agreement for the provision of security project work including install 
and uninstall of monitoring equipment. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/4/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Police 25,000.00$         

Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant to complete 
HMEP plan templates, begin development of a facility detail plan tool, 
implement public education and community outreach and conduct an 
exercise. TRUE Public Works 11/1/2017 9/28/2018 1/23/2019

Grant Application Oregon Department of Transportation 25,000.00$         

This grant provides funds for overtime speed and distracted driving 
enforcement. The required match will be met in -kind through Traffic 
Safety Team enforcement. TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/10/2018 9/30/2018 1/10/2019

Contract for Services Oregon Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task 10,000.00$         

This contract allows for Kim Larson, Director of the District Attorney's 
Victim Assistance Division, to provide training for the Attorney General 
Sexual Assault Task Force, Sexual Assault Training Institute.  
Compensation for this service will be paid to the Victim Assistance 
Division. FALSE District Attorney's Office 2/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/8/2019

Contract for Services Oregon State Fair Council -$  

Oregon State Fair Council (OSFC) will allow County, public health 
agencies, designated public health nurses, CDC or any other 
emergency agency of the state or federal government, their agents, 
employees, contractors and authorized volunteers exclusive use of 
Oregon Fairground buildings or structures (sites) for mass clinics for 
disease prevention and control activities, including but not limited 

 to:
a. Office equipment, including telephones, copy machines, computers, 

 fax machines
 b. Tables, chairs, desks, cots, wheelchairs

c. Refrigerators
d. Parking areas FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 1/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County -$  

Intergovernmental agreement to participate in the Managing Oregon 
Resources Efficiently (MORE) cooperative mutual aid agreement.  As 
of August 3, 2017 there are 82 participating entities, which can be 
viewed at 
http://www.co.marion.or.us/PW/Roads/MORE/Pages/agencies.aspx. FALSE Public Works 3/20/2013 3/19/2033 3/20/2013 1/31/2019

Contract for Services Hubbard Fire District -$  

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) not 
be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is 
necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 1/3/2019

Contract for Services North Marion School District #15 -$  

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) not 
be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is 
necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 1/3/2019

Contract for Services 1 Professional Interpreters Inc 25,000.00$         

Contractor will provide on-site interpreting for various languages at 
$40.00 per hour; ASL for $60.00 per hour; For sessions scheduled on 
Saturdays, Sundays, or between the hours of 5:00 PM and 8:00 AM, 
an additional fee of $5.00 per hour will be charged. Sessions that 
exceed the initial one hour minimum are then billed in 15-minute 
segments rounded up to the nearest quarter hour. A one hour charge 
will be applied for 'no-shows' cancellations with less than 24 hour 

 notice provided to contractor. 
The period of performance is through 31December2019 and the not 
to exceed value is $20,000.00. This contract is the result of a Special 
Procurement and Professional Interpreters  provide on-site, over the 
phone, and written interpretations and translations in multiple 

 languages.
Amend 1: Adds $5,000 in  additional funds  to cover  services through 
the term. FALSE Health 9/15/2017 1/10/2019 1/16/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
5 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Passport to Languages, Inc. 35,000.00$         

Contractor will provide on-site interpreting for various languages at 
$30.00 per hour. Sessions that exceed the initial one hour minimum 
are then billed in 15-minute segments rounded up to the nearest 
quarter hour. A one hour charge will be applied for 'no-shows' 
cancellations with less than 24 hour notice provided to contractor; 
ASL for $65.00 per hour; written translations at $45.00 per page. 
Over the phone interpreting at $0.95 per minute. The period of 
performance is through 31December2019 and the not to exceed 
value is $35,000.00. This contract is the result of a Special 
Procurement and Professional Interpreters provide on-site, over the 
phone, and written interpretations and translations in multiple 

 languages
FALSE Health 9/21/2017 1/9/2019 1/11/2019

Contract for Services Pacific Interpreters, Inc. 7,500.00$           

Contractor to provide accurate telephone interpreting service 
translation twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Fee for 
services are $1.40 per minute. Contract has a not to exceed value of 
$7,500.00. The period of performance is retroactive to July 1, 2017 
through December 31, 2018. This new agreement is retroactive per 
direction from Finance noted in CMS record HE-375-13. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 12/31/2018 1/29/2019

Contract for Services Adam's Rib Smoke House Company 35,000.00$          TEST Contract FALSE Finance 9/8/2017 3/1/2018 1/24/2019

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agen 85,650.00$         

CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of Marion 
County FATC Court, which includes funds for health services provided 
to drug court participants and their children by alcohol, drug and 
mental health treatment clinicians. Grant funds will be available to 
pay for services provided to drug court participants that are not 
billable to the Oregon Health Plan, including court 
attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, preparation 
of weekly court reports and trainings. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 1/9/2019

Contract for Services Best Pots, Inc. -$                   
Provision of services related to the operation and maintenance of the 
wastewater system at the PW Silverton Road campus. FALSE Public Works 11/27/2017 10/31/2020 1/28/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 8,000.00$           
Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife management 
services relating to migratory birds, including cliff swallows. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 10/27/2017 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest 131,853.00$       Provides property, causality, and employee benefits FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/7/2019
Contract for Services Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 27,000.00$         FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 3/5/2018 1/25/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task -$                   

To acknowledge the that collaboration between the SATF and 
community-based and victim assistance advocacy programs involved 
in this project is a valuable tool in the effort to reduce the impact of 
sexual assault on victims and provide training opportunities. FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 1/28/2019

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 McKay Farms, Inc. 38,500.00$         

Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to the 
North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use.  Rates shall be 
$13,104 per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2014 12/31/2018 1/29/2014 1/3/2019

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 10,000.00$         

Work order contract (WOC) opened under State of Oregon agreement 
number 5776, granting access to and use of the COOP Solution 
system. This is the Continuity Of Operations Plan system. FALSE Public Works 6/28/2018 6/28/2019 1/31/2019

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agen 31,179.00$         

 CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of Marion 
County Juvenile drug court, STAR Court, which includes funds for 
health services provided to juvenile drug court participants by alcohol, 
drug mental health treatment clinicians. Grant funds will be available 
to pay for services provided to juvenile drug court participants that 
are not billable to the Oregon Health Plan, including court 
attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, preparation 
of weekly court reports and trainings. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 1/9/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 180,000.00$       
Inclusion of City of Salem Streets in the Marion County 2018 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 4/18/2018 12/31/2018 4/18/2018 1/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 25,000.00$         

IGA # 152536 (2142) - OHA is contracting with MCHD A&D Program 
for Access to Recovery (ATR)  Services. OHA separated this effort into 
2 IGA's; IGA #152071 for Recovery Management Center (RMC) 
services and this IGA#152536 which will oversee clinical services 
provided to clients who choose Marion County A&D as their 

 provider.
Amendment 1: extends the term through April 30, 2019. TRUE Health 11/1/2016 4/30/2019 12/2/2016 1/29/2019

Lease Agreement Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agen -$                   
MCHSS is entering into a lease agreement with   MWVCAA  to lease 
an office in their ARCHES building for the County's LEAD Navigator. FALSE Health 4/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/3/2019

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agen 30,000.00$         
Help fund a Marion County Reentry navigator position for Demuniz 
Resource Center. FALSE Community Services 2/15/2019 6/30/2020 1/25/2019

Purchase Order 6,123.09$            FALSE Business Services 11/20/2018 6/30/2019 1/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Silverton 110,000.00$       
Inclusion of City of Silverton Streets in the Marion County 2018 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 4/18/2018 12/31/2018 4/18/2018 1/3/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
6 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton 45,000.00$         
Inclusion of City of Stayton Streets in the Marion County 2018 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 4/18/2018 12/31/2018 4/18/2018 1/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 10,000.00$         
Inclusion of City of Turner Streets in the Marion County 2018 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 4/18/2018 12/31/2018 4/18/2018 1/3/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Elevate Building Commissioning LLC 50,000.00$         Commissioning Services for Facilities Projects FALSE Business Services 4/30/2018 3/31/2021 1/22/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County 131,400.00$       
Sheriff's office to provide inmate work crews for the Marion County 
Dog Shelter.  Cost is $30 per work crew member per day. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2020 7/1/2018 1/8/2019

Contract for Services 3 Moda Health Plan, Inc. 20,000.00$         

 ODS is contracting with the Marion County Health Department to
compensate the County for mental health and chemical dependency 

 services provided to ODS members with
 respect to the Health Benefits Plan offered by ODS. 

Amendment 1 revises the agreement as follows: Replaces Exhibit A 
"Participating Provider Manual - Mental Health" with "ODS 
Participating Provider Administrative Manual," and replaces agreement 

 sections 1.16, 2.6 and 4.8 that reference the manual.
 Replaces Exhibit B Reimbursement effective April!, 2012

 Amendment 2 Revised fee schedule effective 1/1/2013
Amendment 3 Change the name to Moda Health Plans and replaced 
Exhibit B Fee Schedule effective 7/1/15 FALSE Health 1/8/2012 12/31/2019 1/3/2019

Lease Agreement First Tech Federal Credit Union -$                   
Install, operate and maintain an automatic teller machine (ATM) at 
555 Court Street Lobby FALSE Business Services 5/29/2018 5/29/2019 1/30/2019

Contract for Services Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. 5,989,500.00$     
franchise agreement for the hauling of recycled waste collected at the 
Salem-Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 9/30/2025 1/10/2019

Contract for Services 2 Calvert Technical Services 29,661.00$         

This upgrade is a stop-gap measure to upgrade the Sheriff's Office 
corrections facility door control system until it can be replaced with 
modern technology through the capital improvement process.  FALSE Information Technology 7/27/2018 12/31/2019 1/25/2019

Contract for Services Calvert Technical Services 42,000.00$         
Provide maintenance and troubleshooting of electronic security 
system at jail FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 2/29/2016 1/4/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Petersen Surveying LLC 1,000.00$           
Survey of property lines on tax lots R41848 to determine if house on 
adjacent property is over the property line. FALSE Finance 5/29/2018 11/30/2018 1/9/2019

Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 17,728.77$         NAS Server hardware renewal from 12/7/2017 to 12/7/2018 FALSE Information Technology 12/7/2017 12/6/2018 1/4/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement #1 City of Woodburn 15,000.00$         
2017/18 CPG for the Woodburn Wayfinding and Directional Signage 
project. FALSE Community Services 6/28/2018 6/30/2019 1/22/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 1,217,304.00$     
Grant for intersection improvements on Meridian Road from Hobart 
Road to College Road. TRUE Public Works 1/30/2009 1/30/2019 1/30/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Fair Council -$                   

Facility use trade agreement - asphalt repair and paving. The paving 
project will be done in lieu of the Fairgrounds facility use fee for the 
Marion County Fair from 2019-2021. FALSE Community Services 6/6/2018 7/30/2021 1/14/2019

Contract for Services 2 O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 43,880.00$         

Dr. Solanky will provide dental services to the inmates housed in the 
MCJ. These dental services are to include consultation, diagnosis, 

 treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required.
 Amend 1 - incorporating a revised calendar schedule

Amend 2 - add Co-Dental Director language FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/30/2019
Contract for Services Salem Auto Body & Paintworks 50,000.00$         Contract for auto body repair services FALSE Public Works 10/15/2018 12/31/2020 1/10/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust -$                   
Multi year agreement establishes a ballot drop location at South 
Salem Walmart. FALSE Clerk's Office 10/19/2018 12/31/2020 1/9/2019

Student Internship IGA Oregon Department of Human Services 3,000.00$           

Work agreement with DHS Self Sufficiency Program.  Wages will be 
reimbursed at minimum wage. And $1 per hour worked will be paid to 
DHS for employee's individual education account. FALSE Community Services 11/5/2018 6/4/2019 1/22/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Main Auto Body, Inc. 50,000.00$         
Contract for auto body repair services. Amendment 1 specifies that 
parts will be charged to County at List price. FALSE Public Works 10/29/2018 12/31/2020 1/17/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 32,400.00$         

SHSP grant 18-235 that provides for the purchase and deployment of 
storage, response and training equipment for Marion County's 
Community Emergency Response Teams (CERTs). TRUE Public Works 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 1/15/2019

Contract for Services 2 RPD Services LLC 37,606.45$         

Pickup, modifications and return of a tanker trailer to be used for 
 hauling Magnesium Chloride as a de-icing agent.

 
Amendment 1 adds work to remove and replace both existing axles 
(including composite suspension, brakes, air lines, valves, fittings, 
wheels, tires and lug nuts) due to non-repairable rust issues   It also 
includes installation of a site tube system and plumbing for tank level 
monitoring and new fenders. Amendment 2 adds $2,864.67 to pay for 
the new wheels and tires to go with the replacement axle, as the 
SOW included the pay items but not the funds. FALSE Public Works 7/30/2018 6/30/2019 1/31/2019

Contract for Services Portland General Electric 24,985.47$         
Inspection, investigation and installation to upgrade the electrical 
system to the Brown's Island Landfill property FALSE Public Works 7/16/2018 6/30/2019 1/15/2019

Contract for Services Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. 65,500,000.00$   Franchise Agreement FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2038 1/28/2019
Contract for Services 2 SMB Recruiters, LLC 46,000.00$         FALSE Information Technology 9/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/10/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
7 of 8



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Oregon Motorcoach Center 45,000.00$         

In accordance with Contractor quote dated July 30, 2018 and revision 
of quote by email dated August 3, 2018, attached as Attachment A 
and incorporated herein by reference, Contractor shall accomplish 
conversion of a 2018 Ford Transit R3X T2.50 Van to a mobile testing 
center. Contractor shall install all equipment as identified in 
Attachment A, provide initial training on van operations upon 
completion of the conversion, and service all needed routine 
maintenance and repairs. FALSE Health 10/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/3/2019

Lease Agreement McKay Farms, Inc. 65,520.00$         

Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to the 
North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use. Rates shall be 
$13,104 per year plus taxes. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 1/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15,000.00$         

2019 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 
management services relating to migratory birds, including cliff 
swallows. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 1/9/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Oregon Health Authority 10,000.00$         

OHA has issued an IGA through its Oregon Reproductive Health 
Program to provide funds in the purchase of items  or resources to 
facilitate client access and promote County's RF Program within the 
community. TRUE Health 11/1/2018 3/31/2019 1/29/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15,000.00$         

2019 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 
management services relating to nutria, aquatic rodents and other 
nuisance wildlife. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 1/22/2019

Contract for Services N/A House of Troy 45,000.00$         

Contractor shall  deliver MHS 34 Adult Foster Care Services in 
accordance with OHA IGA #153132 for the remaining 2017-2019 
biennium as directed by MCHHS behavioral health programs (Adult 

 Behavioral Health, and Intensive Services & Supports).
MCHHS shall pay contractor's invoices SE 28 Residential Services 
invoices at the direction of OHA for current individuals residing as of 
7/1/18 who were affected by the changes in Medicaid income limits. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/15/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Mindlink Resources, LLC 30,000.00$         

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services.  Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. FALSE Health 1/14/2019 12/31/2021 1/15/2019

Student Internship IGA N/A Oregon State University -$                   

The University's College of Public Health is collaborating with MCH&HS 
to provide students opportunities in Public Health for student 
practicum placements. FALSE Health 1/28/2019 12/31/2021 1/23/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 81,000.00$         

2019 renewal of the Administration of Employee Health Insurance 
Plan for FSA, CERA, COBRA, and Retiree accounts for dependent care, 
medical reimbursements and premiums. TRUE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 1/7/2019

Contract Activity Report 
January 2019 
8 of 8




